AMGENDRA

MEETING OF THE COMMONWEALTH TEANSPORTATION BOARD
CAVALIER HOTEL, VIRGINIA BEACH, VIRGINIA
MAY 15, 1988
10:00 AN, 7

1. Bhowing of new public trangportation video publie ARTVice
ANnouncenent; promotional matarials

2., Public Comment -
3. Action on Rinutes of Meeting of Fehruary 18, 1988

4. Actien on Permits ¥ggued and Canculid from April 21, 1988 to
May 18, 1988

5. Action on Secondary Syaten Additiong and Abandunments from
March 17, 1988 to april 29, 1983

. B." Action on changes in thg Sacondary and Primary SySteme; City
. dtreet Mileage

7. Action on Pids Received April 19, 1988

8. Truck Reptrictions: ﬁoutus 4111 and 4183

., Falrfax County

. Routas 555 and 517
- Fairfax County i

Route 618 Laka Fowell Dap
Jamees City County
{Walght Restriction)

9. 1982 surface Transpartation Assistanece Act .

10. Consultant Agreement: Traffic Managemant System
Arlingten and Pairfax Countias and
City of Alexandria
Proj. T395-967-101,PE1D1
TOEE-967-101, PR1I]]
Woodrow Wilson Memorjal Bridge Project
Howard Needles Tammen and Sergendo?f
Consultant Servicas for Inapection and
Burveillance Control Systea




Consultant Agreement:

Consultant Agreement:

Consultant Agresment:

Consultant Agresmant:

Consultant Agreement;:

Consultant Agreement:

Consultant Agresment;

Route L - Arlington County/city of
Algzandria
#rej. 0001-100-103,0503
unul~nun-1o5.c504.5514,3509
Howard Needles Tammen and Bergendoff
Construction Inspeaction Servicex

Route 20 - Pairfax and Loudoun Counties
Pro}. 0028-029-111,PKE100
0028-053=104,PE100
Dewharry and Davis
Engineering Services for Final Plans,
Archagcloical Invextigations and Final
Roadway Lighting Plana

Hout® 58 - City of Portemouth

Prg}. 0058-965-103,PE10¢

David valkert and hAdsociates, Inc,

Enginaering Services far Location and
Traffic Studies, Surveys, Right of wWay
and Construction Flans, and Concapt,
Preliminary and Final Conteact plannm

Route 360 - Chesterfield County

Proj. 0360-02D-121,pPE101

ETV/Lyan Associatese, Inms.

Enginesring Services for Complete Survey
and Preparation of Complete Right of Way
and Coastruction Plansg

Routs 460 (Grundy 8ypass) - Buchanan County

Proj. 5460-013-113,PE100

HDR Enginesring, Ine.

Eupplemental Agraemesnt - Additional
Gactechnical Bearings and TeBting Reguired
to Complete rinel Plans

Route 450 - Montgonery County

Proj. 6460-060-118,PR100

Begngteon, Depall, Elkin & Tituw, P.C.

Engingering Sarvices fur Establishment of a
Corridor Loecation and Preparation of
Pralininary Plans

Route £ll - Fairfax County

Proj. 0611-029-303,c501

Louls Berger & Aseociates, Inc.

Enginearing Servicex for Burvay,
Geotechnical Investigation, and
Preparation of Complets Right of Way
and Construction Plans



11. Location

& Design:

Location
& Design:

Lacation
& Dasiqn:

Location
& Daglgn:

Location
& Deaign;

Location
& Deaign;

Lacatien
& Dasign:

Location
& Dazigni

Cronvell moad/Ingleside Road - City of Narfolk
Proj. UDQO-122-118,C501

From: 0.08 ML. 5. Int. Virginia Beach Boulevard
To: 0.13 Hi. WM. Ine. Chejapeake Boulavard

Route 174 - Henty County

Proj. 0174-04¢=102,502

¥rom: Int, Bug, Rt. 220

Te:r 0.25 Mi, 5. Int. Bts., 174 & lon
and

Route 108 - Heary County

Broj. 0108-044-103,cC501

From: 0.25 Mi. S. Int. Rts. 174 & 108

Te: 0.04 M1. B, NCL Martinsvillg

Route 220 — Botetourt County
Proj. 6220-011-107,C501

From: 4.38 Ki, N. NCL Fipncastle
To: 5.13 Mi. N. NCL Fipcastle

Route 450 Busioesa (5. Maic St.) - Town of Slacksburg
Proj. 7460-150-102,cC501

From: Q.26 mi. N. Int. Rt. 460

To: 1.469 Mi. N, Int. Rt. 460

Route 640 (Mioniaville Road,/Davis Ford Road)
Prince William County
Pro]j. DE!D—UTE-ZEB,CEEI.CEUZ.CEHJ
From: 9.25 Mi. W. Int. RE. 6§10 (Cardinal br.)
To: 0.09 Mi. E. Int. Rt. £19 (Horner RA.)
and
Route 610 (Cardinal Drive) - Prince William county
Proj. 0610-076-182,0501
From: Iat. Re. 8§40 (Minnieviile Rd.)
Te: 0.09 ML, B. Int. Watwrwvay Drive

Route 641 - Southampton County
Proj. 0641-087-134,K501,0650
Bridge and Approaches over Johnson’s Mill! Read

Route £97 (Electric Avenue) - rFairfax County
Froj. 0897-029-29A, 501

From: 0.06 Mi. W. Int. foute 597 (Wodford Road)
To: Int. Rouew 698 [Cedar Lane)

Route 714 - Pittsylvania County
Proj. D716-071-224,0501

From; 0.92 ml. w. Int. Rt, 29
To; 0.19 Ni. W. Int. Rt. 29




12,

13,

14.

15,
15,
137.
1a.

19,

20,

Location Route 870 (vandocla Read) - Tity of Danville/
& Design: Plttsylvania County
Proj. 0870-071-262,C501
0870-108-28213,C502
From: Int. Re. E8
Ta: 1.B5 nt. 5. Int. Rt. 54

Location  Route 1031 (Hillside Road) = Fairfax County
& Dasign: Proj. 1031-029-300,C501
From: Int. Rt. &44 (0ld Kegne Mil1l Road}
Toa: 0.38 xi. N. Int. Rt. 644

Deaignation of Virginia Byways: Sections of Routsg 15, 665, 652,
690, 713, 734, and 704
Loudoun County

Canveyances: Roauta 11 - Rockbridge County

Route 19 - Tazewgll Caunty
Routa 119 - Rpanoke County
Route 257 - Rockingham County
Route 700 = Louiza County

Industrial Accesa: City of Lynehburg

Proj. 9999-118-111 m59p1

N. B, Handy Company

(Pirst Lynchburg Industrigl Park)
Industrial Accees: City of Roanokae .

Pro}. 9999-128-106,M5{1

Tultex Corporatisn
FY 1988-89 Annual Eudget
Richmond-Petershurg Turapike Budget, ry 1588-59
Powhite Parkway Extension Toll Hond Budget,' FY 1988-8%
Dulles Toll Road - Operzations and Maintenance Budget, PY 1988-8%
1588-39 Tentative Allocations and Six Year Imprevenant Prograa
(1980-89 - 1993-94)

Selection of Investment Panksrz - Routs 28



22,

23.

. Railroad Access; Northaspton County, Eaatern Share Railroad, Inc,

Stata Assistanca for Public Transportation = FY B9 Program of
Prajecte

UNTA Section 9 - FY 89 Program of Projects
UHTA Section 18 = FY 89 Program of Projects

Ngw Buzinses
L |




MINUTES
OF
MEETING OF THE COMMONWEALTH TRANSPORTATION BOARD
virginia #seach, Virginia
May 19, 1988

The monthly mesting of the Commonweslth
Trancportation Board wae held at the Cavalier Hotel,
virginia Beach, virginia, on May 19, 1988, at
10:00 a.n. The chalrman, Mr. Ray D. Fethtzal,
preaided.

Prezent: ©®easrs. Pethtel, Bacon, Beyer,
Davideon, Guiffra, Howlettes, Humphreys, EKelly, Leafe,
Malbon, Musselwhite, Quicke and Smalley and
Mrs. Eincheloe and Dr. Thomas.

Mr. C. Boger Nalbon, Board Member repreasnting
the Suffplk Dietrict, Mr. Joseph A, Leafe, Urban
At-Large member, and Mr. Herbert V. Relly, S5r., Urbkan
at-Large Member, walcomed the Board to the Suffnlk
pirtrict. Senator Clarence A. Holland, representing
the 7th Distriet, welcomed the Board to the Virginia
Beach area and thanked the Board for lts assistance
with projects in his district and statewide.

Mrc. Sally H. Coopar, the Department’s Directeor
pf Rail and Publie Trangportaticon, offerad comments
regarding Naticonal Transportation Week. Following
her commente, the Board and audience were shown & naw
public transportation public service video.

Mr. Andrew B. Damlani, Chairman of the Tidewater
Transportation District Commisgrion, and menher of the
virginia Assoclatian of Public Transit Officials,
thanked the Board for its generoue support of public
traneportation.

Mr. J. T. Timmons, Managing Director of the
ridewater Autosnhile Assoclation, welcomed the Board
to the acea and thanked its members for their
aggistance._

on motion of Mr. Guiffre, seconded by
Mr, Malbon, the minutes of the meeting of
Februarcy 18, 1988, were approved.




5/19/88

On notion of Mr. Guifkfre, seconded by
Mr. NMalbon, permits issusd and canceled from
April 21, 1988 to May 18, 1982, inclusive, as ghown
by the recorde of the Department, were approved.

Moved hy mr. Guiffre, seconded by Mr. HMalbon,
that the Board apprave additiong and abandonmsnts to
the Basondary System Fram March 17, 1988 te April 29,
1988, inclusive, as shown by the records of the
Department. Motion carried,

Moved by My, Guiffra, seconded by Mr. NMalbon,
that

KHEREAE, by proper resdluticens, the Board of
Bupsrvissrs of Carrall, Floyd, Greensville and
Southampton Countiar have requested that certain
roads which ne longer serve as a pahlic nacesgsity be
disgcontinued as parts of the Secondary System of
Highways;

KOW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESCLVED, that pursuant to
Section 33.1-150 of the Coda of 1950, az amendad, the
following roads be discontinued as parts of the
Sacondary Systen of Hlighwaye, effective this date:

Carrall County - Section 1 — Rouke %969 — From:
Route T80 to 0.18 Mile S5W HRoute
T80
0.13 Mi.

Bection 3 - Rouke 7256 — Area
shawn in yellow on plat

0.10 Mi.

Floyd County

Greansville Co.- Sections 1 and 2 - Routs 608
From: Stationm 93+00 to Station
130+50
0.65 Mi.

Southampton Co.- Sectlons 1 and 2 - Bouts 565 =~
From: Station 1B+65 +ta Statinn
3l+00
0.21 Mi.

Motion carried.




that

5/19/88

Moved by Mr. Guiffre, seconded by Mr. Malhon,
that

WHEREAS, Routa 11 in Wythe County has been
altered and reconstructed as shown on plans for
Project: 0081-098-101, C-505 and

WHEREAS, five sections of the old road are no
longer necessary at a public road, and are no longer
nacessacry for purposes of the State Highway Systen,
the new road serving the same citizens as the old;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuank to
Section 33.1-148 o the Code of Virglnia of 1950, as
ansnded, 1.41 milex of the old Route 11, shown in
blue and designated as Sectiona 1 through 5 on the
plat dated Gctober 19, 1987 Project: 0081-098-101,
0-505 be abandoned as a part of the State Highway
Syatem.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Guiffre, seconded by Mr. Malbon,
that

WHEREAS, Route 1l in Wythe County has heen
altered and ceconstructad as shown on plans for
Project 0081-098-101, C-506 and

WHEREAS, five sections of the old rcad are no
longer necessacy a3 a publie road, and are no longer
necessary for purpnses of tha State Highway ESysten,
the nev road serving the same citizens as the old;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REEGQLVED, that pursuant to
Secticon 33.1-148 of the Code of virginia of 1950, ae
amended, 1.94 mileas of old Route 11, shown in blue
and designated as Sectione 1, 2 and 3 on the plat
dated October 16, 1987, Project 0081-0%6-101, C-5D6
be abandoned az & part of the Etate Hlighway System.

Motion carried.
Moved by mr. Guiffre, seconded by Mr. Malbon,

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transpoctation Board
is authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
Virginia, as amended, te make payments to citiez and
certain towns for strast naintenance purposes; Bnd

-3-




5/19,88

WHEREAS, certaln Principal-Minor Arterial Roads
or Callector-Local Streets within the corparate
limits of the Town of Christiansburg are eligible for
such payment; and

WHEREAS, under the authorlty of Section
33.1-41.1, requast iz made by the Town of
Chrigtianeburgy due to annexation effective January 1,
1988, for maintenance payme=nts on additional
principal-ninor arterial roade and collector-leocal
streets meeting the reguired criteria, dua to
annexation effective January 1, 1989 and naw streets
effective July 1, 1988;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quartercly
paymente be made to the Town of christimnsburg for
additional Frincipal-Minor Artarial Roads totaling
1.30 centerline miles and Collector-Local Streets
totaling 15.48 centerline miles and meeting the
required criteria under the aforemeantioned gecticn of
the code, effective January 1, 1988. The additional
Principal-Miner Arterial Roads and/or Collector-Local
Streets are described on tabulaton gheets numbered 1
through 8, dated April 22, 1988, on file in the
Cepartment’'s Urban Diviaion.

The principal-minor arterial roads additions
totaling 1.30 centerline wmiles increase tha total
mileage to 11.67 centerline miles of approved roads
subject te maintenance payments.

The collector-local streets additions totaling
15.48 centecline miles increaems the total milsage tno
67.80 centerling miles of approved strests subject to
maintenance payments.

Motjon carriad,

Moved hy Mr. Guiffre, aeconed by Mr. Halbon,
that

WHEREAS, ths Commonwealth Transportation Hoard
ig authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
Virginia, as amsnded, to nake payments to cities and
cartain towns for sirest maintenance purposes; and

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Roade
¢r Cpllector-Local Streets within the corporate
limite of the City of Alexandria are 2ligible for
guch payment; and

..




5/19/88

KHEREAS, under the authority of Section
33.1-41.1, request is amde by the City of Alezandria,
for maintenance payments on additional local atreets
meeting the reguired criteria; '

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESBOLYED, that guarterly
payments be made to the City of Alexandria for
additional local gtreet totaling 2.84 centerline
miles and meeting the reguired criterim under the
aforementicned section of the Code, effective July 1,
1988. The additional local streets are deacrihad on
takulation sheets numbersd 1 through 2, dated May 9,
1388, on file in the Pepartment’a Urban Division.

The local strasts additicns total 2.84
centerline milee increage the total mileage to 150.13
centerline milag of appreved streeta subjeet to
naintenance payments. .

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Guiffre, seconded by Mr. Xalbon,
that

WHEREAS, Lhe Commonwsalth Tramsportation Board
ie authorised under Saction 32.1-41.1 of the Code of
Virginia, as amended, toc make paymente to cities and
certain townms for street mainteiance purpcees: and

WHEREAS, certain principaliminor arterial roads
or collactor-loeal =treeta within the corporate
limits of the Town of Pulaski ate aligibie for such
payment; and

WHERERE, under the muthority of Sectien
33.1-41.1, ragquest ia made by the Town of Pulaski due
to annexation effective January.1l, 1988, for
maintenance payments on additiomal prineipal-miner
arterial reoads and collector-local etreats due Lo
annexation effective January 1, 1988, meeting the
required criteria;

-




5719788

NOW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that guarterly
paytents be made to the town of Pulaski for
additional principal-minor arterlal roads totaling
4.48 canterline milea and collector-local etreets
totaling 5.90 centerline mile2 and mecting the
requicred criteria under the aforeasntioned section of
tha code, sffective retroactive to January 1, 1988.
The additional principal-niner arterial roads and
collector-local streets are described on tabulations
sheets numbered 1 through 4, dated April 22, 1%88, on
file in the Deparcrtment’s Urban bivision.

The principal-minor arterlal roade additions
totaling 4.48 centerline miles increase the total
mileage to 15.20 centerline miles of appreved roads
subject to maintenance payments.

The collector-local estreetg additinns totaling
.90 centerline miles increase the total mileage ta
50.37 centerline miles of approved streets subiect to
maintenance payments.

Motion carrciad.

Hoved by Mr. Guiffre, sezonded by Mr. Malbon,
that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board
i aukthorized undez 8ectien 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
vitignia, as amended, to make paymenks to cities and
certain towvne for street maintenance purposes; and

WHEREAS, certaln principal-minor artarial roads
ar collactor-local streets within the zorperate
limits of the City of Harrisonburg are eligible for
such payment; and

WHEREAS, undesr the authority of Section
33.1-41.,1, request is made by the City of
Hacrisonburg, for maintenance payments on additional
local streets meeting the reguired criteria;




5,/19/85

HMOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that guarterly
paynants be made to the Ciky of Harrisonburg for
additional .local streats totaling 0,58 centerline
mile and meeting the regquired criteria under the
afocrementioned section of the code, effective July 1,
1988. The additional local streets are described on
tabulation sheets numbeared > through 3, dated
April 20, 1988, on file in the Department’s Urban
Division.

The lesal stemeta additione tetaling O.58
centerline mile increases the total milasage to 30.01
centerline milae of approved streets subject to
malntenance payments.

Motion cacried.

Moved by Mr. Guiffre, seconded by Mr. Malbon,
that

WHEREAS, the Commpnwaalth Transporiation Board
i3 authorized under Sectlonm 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
virginia, as amanded, to make paymenta to cities and
certain towns for atrest mainkenance purpsseg; and

WHEREAS, certain principal-wminor arterlal roads
or collecktor-local streets within the corporate
limits of the Town of Wise are eligible £ar such
payment; and

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-41.1,
request is made by the Town of Wise, for maintenance
paymants on additional local sgtreets mesting the
requised criteriag

NOW, THEREFORE., BE IT RESOLVED, that gquarterly
paymante be made to the Town of Wise for additional
lpcal streets totaling 2,45 centerline niles and
mesting thw reguired criteria uvnder the
aforementiuned eection of the code, pEfective July 1,
1988. The additional local streets are deceribed on
tabulation sheat number 1 dated april 23, 1938, on
file in the Department’s Urban Division.

The local streets additions totaling 2,45
centerline miles increase the total mileage to 15.9%
centerline miles of approved atreaks gulyjwct to
naintenanca payments,

Motion carried.




5/19/88

Moved by Mr. Guiffre, eeconded by NKr. Malbon,
that

WHEBEAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board
is anthorlzed under Sectien 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
vitrginia, as amended, to make payments te eities and
certain towns for street maintenance purposeg; and

WHEREAS, certain principal-minor arterial roads
or collector-local strmats within the corporate
limits of the Town of Abingdon are eliglble for such
payment; and

WHEREAS, under the authority of
sectipn 33.1-41,1, request i5 made hy the Town of
Abingdon due to annexation effective January 1, 1588,
for maintenance payments on additional
principal-minor arterial roads and collaector-lecal
streets meeting the reguired criteria;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that guarterly
payments be made to the Town of Abingdon for
additipnal principal-minnr arterial roads totaling
2.45 centerline nilas mnd collectar-lecal streots
totaling 19.29 centerline miles and meeting the
requited criteria under the afarementioned section of
the code, cffective January 1, 1988. The additional
principal-minor arterial roads and/or collector-local
streets are described on tabulation shests numbered 1
threugh 12, dated April 28, 1988, on fils in the
Department’s Urkan Diviglon.

The principal-minnr arterial roads additions
totaling 2.45 centerline miles increase the total
mileage to 5.79 centerlina miles of approved roads
subject to maintenance paymenta.

The collector-local streets additions totaling
20.43 centerline miles increase the total mileage to
40.70 centerline miles of espproved streebs subject to
maintenance payments. '

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Guiffre, scconded by Mr. Malben,
that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board
i autheorized under Sectipon 33.1-41.1 of the Code of

virginia, as amended, to make payments to cities and
rertain towns for street maintenance purposes; and



5/19/688

WHEREAS, certain principal-minor arterial roads
or caollector-loral gtreets within the corporate
limnits of the Town of Ashland are eligible for such
paymenty and

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section
33.1-41.1, rcaquest 13 made by the Town of Asghland,
for maintenance payments on additicnal local streets
neeting the required criteriaj)

HMOW, THERBFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that guarterly
payments be made to the Town of Ashland for
additional local streets totaling 0.89 centerline
mile and meeting the requlrad criteria under the
aforementinned section of the code, sffective July 1,
1988, The additional local abtreets are dapcribed on
tabulation sheet numbered 1. dated May 2, 1988, on
file in the Department’s Urban Divisiocn.

The local streets additions totmling 0.89
contarline miles incraase the total mileage to 27.25
ecentearline miles of approved etreekbs subject to
malntenance payments.

Motion carried,

Moaved hy nAr. Guiffre, seconded by ¥r. Halbon,
that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board
ls authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Cade of
Vvirginia, as amended, to make payments to ¢itias and
certain towne for street maintenance purposes; and

WHEREAES, certain principal-minor arterial roads
or cellector-local streets within the corporate
limite of the Clty of Bristol are 2ligible for such
paymant; and

WHEEERS, under the authority of Section
33,1-41.1, request is made by the City of Bristol,
for maintenance payments on additional local streets
maeting the reguired c¢riteria;




5/19/8R

NOW, THEREFDHE, BE IT REBOLVED, that Quarterly
paymente be made to the city of Bristol for
additional .lpcal strests totaling 0.79 centerline
mile and meeting the regulred criteria under the
aforagentioned section of the code, effective July 1,
1988. The additional local streets are described on
tabulation sheets numbered 1 through 2, dated
April 28, 1988 on file in the Departmentrs Urban
pivision.

The local streets additions totaling 0.782
canterline wmile increase the total mileage to 93.83
canterline miles of approved streets gubject to
maintenance payments.

MHotion carried.

Moved by Mr. Guiffre, seconded by Mr. Malbon.,
that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transpoartaticn Beoard
is authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
Virginia, as amended, to make payments to cities and
certain townsz [or street maintenance purpomes; and

WHEREAS, certaln principal-minor arterial roads
ar callectar-local streeks within the cerporate
limits nf the City of Galax are ellgible for such
payment; and

WHERBAS, under authority of Section 33.1-41.1,
regquest is wade by the City of Galax, for maintenance
payments on additional local streetz mesting the
cequlred criterin;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE RESOLVED, that quarterly
paymente be made to the City of Galax for additional
local streets totallng 0.58 centerline mile and
meating the required criteria under the
afarementioned section of the code, effective July 1,
1988. TrTha additional lecal streete ate described on
tabulation sheet numbered 1, dated April 28, 1588, on
file in the Department’s Urban Division.

The local strests additions totaling 0.58
centerling mile increage the total mileage to 44.95
centerline ailes of approved atreets subhject to
maintenance payments. Motion carried.

-10-



5/19/848

Moved by Mr. Guiffre, seconded by Mr. Malbeon,
that

WHEREAS, the Communwealth Tramspprtation Board
is authorized under Secticn 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
Vicginia, ae amended, to make payments to citles and
certain townz for street maintenance purposes; and

WHERERS, certain principal-miner arterial roads
or collecter-local atreets within the corparatas
limitas of the City of Norfolk are eligible for such
payment; and

WHEREAE, under the authority of Section
33.1-41.1, requeat is made by the City of Norfolk,
for maintenance payments on addjtional local streete
naeting the required criteriar

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that gquartarly
payments be made to the Rity of Nerfolk for
rdditional local stresels totaling 2.90 centerline
milet and meeting the required criteriaz under the
aforementioned gaction of the code, effartive July 1,
1988. The additional lopal straets are deacribed cn
tabulation sheets numbered 1 through 2, dated April
21, 15988 on file in the Departmant’e Urban Division.

The local streets additions teotaling 2.90
centerline miles increase the totmal mileage to 597.13
centerline miles of approved strests subject to
maintanance payments.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Guiffre, geconded by ¥Er. Malbon,
that

WHEREAS, the Copmonwealth Transportation Board
ig avtherized under Section 33.1-41.1 of tha Code of
Virginia, as amendsd, to make payments to ecities and
certain towns for street maintanmnce purposes; and

WHEEEAS, certaln principal-minor artarial roads
or collector—local streete withln the corporate
limite of the City of Norton are eligihle for much
payment; and

WEEREAZ, under Ehe authority of Section
33.1-41.1, regquest is made by the ity of Norton, for
maintenance payments on additicnal lasal strasts
maating the raquired criteria;

-11-




5/19/88

NOW, THEREPORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly
payments be made by the City of Norton for additicnal
loeal streets totaling 1.72 centerline miles and
meeting the reguired critecis under the
afcrementioned section of the code, affective July 1,
1988. The additional local streets are deecribed on
tabulation sheets numbered 1 through 2, dated
April 28, 1988 on file in the Departmant’s Urban
Pivision,

The local streets additions totaling 1.72
canterline milaeg increase the total mileage to 26.78
centerling miles of approved etreebs subject to
naintenance payments.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Guiffre, seconded by Mr. Walbon,
that

WEEREAS, the commonwealth Transportation Board
ig authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
Virginia, as amended, to make payments to citieg and
sertain towns Eur street maintenance purposaes); and

WHEREAB, certain principal-minocr arterial roads
or collector-local stre=ts within the corporate
limits of the City of Radford are eligible far such
payment; and

WHEREAS, under the authority of Sectiicon
33.1-41.1, reguest is made by the City of Radford,
for maintenance payments on additional local streets
peating tha regquired criteria;

KOW, TEEREFORE, BE IT HESOLVED, that gquarterly
payments be made to the City of Radford for
sdditianal local streats totaling 0.18 centerline
mile and meeting the regulred criteria under the
aforementioned mectlon of the code, effective July 1,
19p8. The addicional lecal streete are described on
tabulation sheet numbered 1, dated April 20, 1988, on
file in the Department’s Urben Division.

The local atreets additicns totaling 0.18
centerline mile lncrease the taotal mileage to 50.24
centerline miles of mpproved streets subject to
maintenance payments.

Motion carried.

-12-




5/19/88

Moved by Mr. Guiffre, peconded by Mr. Malben,
that

WHEREAS, the Commonweslth Transportation Board
12 aukhorized under Secklion 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
Virginia, as amanded, to make payments to clties and
cataln towng Eor etreet maintenance purposes:; and

WHEREAS, certain principal-mingr arterial roads
or collector-local streets within the eprporate
limits of the Town of Herndon are eligible for such
payment; and

WHEREBAE, under the aunthority of Section
33.1-41.1, request i3 made by the Town of Herndon,
for maintenance paynents on additienal local streets
mageting the reguired criteria;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT BRESOLVED, that quarterly
raymentes be made to the Town of Hernden for
additional local streets totaling 2.83 centerline
milag and meeting the required criteria under thae
afprementioned section of the code, effective July 1,
1988, The additional lacal streeta are dsgcribed on
tabulation sheet nunber=ad 1, dated Xay 10, 1988, on
file in the Department’s urban Division.

The lncal streets additions totaling 2.83
centerline miles increase the total mileage to 32.04
centerline miles of approved strests subiect to
naintenance paynents.

Motion carried.

Moved by Nr. Guiffre, saconded hy Mr. Nalbon,
that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Tranaportation Boacd
is authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
vicginia, as amended, to make payments to citles and
cectaln towng for gtrest maintenance purposes; and

WEEREARS, certain principal-minor arterial roads
or ¢ollector-local streete within the cerporate
limits of the Town of Vienna are #ligible for aurh
payment; and

WHERERS, under the authority of S=ction
33.1-41.1, reguest 15 made by ths Town of Vienna, for
maintenancve payments on additional principel-minor
artecial reoads and collector-local straets meeting
the reguired criteria;

-]3"



5/190,/88

HOW, TEEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED, that guarterly
paymente be made £to the Toewn of Vienna fer additlonal
principal-minor arterial rcads totaling 0.24
centerline mile and collector-local streets totaling
1.29% centerline miles and meeting the required
criterla under the aforementioned mection of the
code, effective July 1, 1988, The additional
principal-minor arterial roade and collsctor-local
streets are described on tabulation sheets numberad 1
through 2, dated May 9, 1988, on file in thse
Department's Urkan Pivision.

The principal-minor arterial roads additions
totaling 0.24 centerline mile increase the total
mileage to 7.67 centerline miles of approved coads
subject to waintenance payments.

The collector-lozal streete additions totaling
1.29 centerline niles increase the total mileage to
53,39 centerline miles of approved streets subject to
maintanance payments.

Mebion carried.

Hoved by Mr. Guiffre, seconded by Mr. Malkon,
that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board
18 autherlzed under Section 33.1-41.1 of tha Code of
Vvirginia, as amended, to make payments to citles and
certain towns for street maintenance purposes; and

WHEREAS, certain princlpal-minoer arterial roadns
or collector-local streets within the corporate
limite of the City of Lynchbhurg are eligible for such
payment; and

WHEREAS, under the authsarity af Section
33.1-41.1, request is made by the City of Lynchbureq,
for maintenance payments on additicnal local streets
meeting the regquired criteria;

NOW, THEREFOEE, BE IT RESCLVED, that guarterly
paymenta be made te the Clty of Lynchburg for
additional local streets totaling 5.93 centerline
mileg and meeting the required criteria under the
aforementionad section of the code, effective July 1,
1988. The additional local streete are describked on
tabulation gheete numbered 1 through 4, dated May 4,
1988, on file in the Department’s Urban Division.

-1



5/1%/588

The local atreets additions totaling 5.93
capterline miles increase the total mileage to 256.06
centerline .miles of approved streats subject to
naintenance paymenis.

Motion carrled.

Moved by Mr. Guiffre, seconded by Mr. Malbon,
that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportmtion Board
is authorized under BSection 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
Virginla, as amended, to make payments to cltiee and
certain towns for street malntanance purposes; and

WHEREAS, certaln prineipal-minor arterial roads
ur collector-local streets within the corporate
limits of the Town of Leesburg are eligible for such
paymegnt; and

WHERBAS, under the authority of Section
33.1-41.1, reguest is made by the Town of Leeaburg,
for malntensnce payhanta on additional local streats
meeting the reguired criteria;

KCOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that guarterly
payments be made to the Town of Leesburg fer
additional local streemts totaling 1.18 centerline
miles and meeting the required ¢riteria under the
aforementioned section of the code, effective July 1,
1988. The additional leocal streets are described on
tabulation shest numbered 1, dated Fay 10, 1988, on
file in the Departm=nt’s Urban Divisian,

The local etrests additione totaling 1.18
centerline miles increase the total mileage to 35.41
centezline milea of approved strasets sublect to
maintenance payments.

#Maotion carrcied.

Hoved by Mr. Guiffre, seconded by Hr. Malbon,
that

WHERERS, the Comwmonweéalth Transpocrtation Board
is authorized uwnder Section 23.1-41.} of the Cade of

Virginla, ag amended, to make payments to cities and
certain towne for gtreet maintenance purposes; and

-15-




5/19/85

WHEREAS, certain principal-miner arterial roade
or collector-local streets within the corporate
limits of the Clty of Manassaz are aliglble for such
payment; and

WHEBEAS, under the authority aof Section
33.1-41.1, reguest is made by the City of Manaesas,
for maintenance payments on additicenal lecal BLreets
meeting the required criteria;

NOW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESQOLVED, that guarterly
paymente be made to the City of Hanassas for
additienal local strests totaling 6.87 centerline
miles and meeting the reguired criteria under the
aforemantioned section of the code, effective July 1.
1988. The additional local streets are described on
tabulatien shaets numbered 1 through 15, dated
Hay 10, 1988, on file in the Department’s Urban
Division.

The local stresets additions totaling &.B7
centerline miles increase the total milesge ko 59.34
centerline miles of approved streets subject to
malntenance payments.

Motion cacried.

Moved by Mr. Gulffre, seconded by Mr. Malben,
that

WHEREAS, the Commenwelabh Transpartation Board
is authorized under Section 33.1-4l1.1 of the Code of
Virginia, as aswndad, to make paymentsz to cities and
cectaln towns for street maintenance purposss; and

WHEREAS, certain principal-ainor arterial roads
or ceollector-local etreets within the corpocate
linite of the Town of Bridgewater are eligible for
such payment; and

WHEREAS, under the aunthority of Section
33.1=41.1, raguest is made by the Town of
Bridgewater, for malnte=nance payments on additional
local streets due to annexmtion effecstive January 1.
1988, meating the reguired criterin;

-16-



571988

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that fquarterly
payments bea made to the Town of Bridgewater for
additional local ptreets totaling 0.50 centerline
niles and meeting the required eritaria under the
aforementioned section of the code, effective
refroactive to January 1, 1988. The additipnal
prineipal-minor arterial roads and/or collectaor-local
atrests are described on tabulaticn sheet numberad 1
dated April 21, 1988, on file in the Dapartment’s
Urkan Eivigion.

The local gtrteets additions totaling 0.60
centerline milee increassa the total mileage toe 12.02
centerline milees of appraved strests subject to
maintenance payments.

Motian carcied.

The bids received April 19 and may 10, 1988,
were approved as noted on the attached sheeta
nunbered 17a through 17:.

Moved by Mr. Humphreys, ssconded by
Mr. Mussslvwhite, that the Board reaffirm the award of
contract {o Charles W. Barger and Son Construction
Company, Inc., Lexington, Virginia, on Job
Degignation 86-88A, Route 60, Project D06(-102-102,
C501, B60l, D6OD2; 0060-081-10D7, C©502, The original
contract was awarded March 17, 1988, contingent upon
the contractor meeting the requicements of Section
110.04 of the 1987 Road and Bridge Specifications.
The contractor failed to meet these cequirements.
After review by the Department personnel, it was
datermined to ba in the beet intereat of the
Commonwealth Lo execute this project and reguire the
contractor to meet these geals during the Llife of the
contract.

Motlon carried.

-17-




o-Suy-11

"JUIURS LJJPAPRAL BZLAOYINR PUBR U0LIIBLAJ 404 DAOQE DPEISL| SPIY 40 ucplaafad saoudde puz ‘asau)bug
42043 J0 J3u0|ssimc) AJndag Sy3 A9 SIORJTUCD JO UGLINIAND AZ|JOYIN® PUe §173008d WILSAS JLVLSHILNI
33 D PJEME JOL IACQE PAISL| SPPLQ By} dscudde pueog ayl eyl SEWOY} ‘i@ Kq PIPUODIS *ITLUM|ESSDY Cul AQ PIAOK

“PIL4AED UOLIDK

AL “wsniyang

| HE oA Iy Avgpop

-iw—._.w _:__.._lu _n .-uu-___-_:-m u_t_-._n
w14y 4o 434)

BB "0 H TN

L'pe vIneINRL Y]

OEGEE's P W] 'RNPRLERK NNEDIAN] M W PP MY RS CIHSLTD ey =] 7050 "01-00T-CEOD  EE-MZ 9
sulllg Apiag Ay | (R '3RI0)IY Taikaay
dymey mpLey
"l 19 2@ )
00008 68§ 1 ML IUNH BN IR YA LI LT -1 Be-4-H15 Mg 5
SRR [1A0g MUY JUby b0 e amediy
B SO X Ljeney ngbasqany
050" LONs 1 WD RIS TESIH-10d D3N BwHW] ' 'HEYT W 18 HET'HI-S60-T000 L38-¥IT b
1
siapaogs paang Burwwapy g Qundaieg | =
napEmRg Y 31 1 158 Tt
B BININERTY “1,0) aojinl |y 3 anpaney ‘B
GoEa ' Eis 1 IO TE N B ) FLETJRI0T SR 1IN 'S M- M E
WA IO WY Cpey eyt
BT 0 LY § A EANG
I "SI ERE SN R LTI Y LT Z0rd" HT-LH0-S00
13011 0 BT O SET T HL W O1 'S4y "Y1 'S I ESGe ey G52 EOM*FOT-E0-3600  HBe- 1
iy g o)
) Uy
L TE ook UM CINE R I IMD DY
WEE'RE'TS § Ol STIULEIONL ST Oy SIT "G 19 2 "IN 1S w93 951~ i
SLIAread 1AVIRBINI ..,
A U
4 ] ™
01 an ™ LR LN LLE e KOELENN a1 HSEHN LHD0N pT )

BT 1AM IR 6Y 1138 mM30 S0




88-5w-11
bjvadis f da) *3g taseg towi) 4K
dyeney plangiaysmgy
{'re sawpEn)
59 "I "IN '3 CINSTD Ce)
[ T | E {'r5 anggan))
12 198 '62Ps £ N LISHE) EINRD Y GHoHIIE I®m £59 ¥ PR CINTTD wy -2 W2 [-0Z0-0%E0  JLE-652
UBLYE |y Jaaun] )y
#l "B Ajuae) paw|jomg
0 S 1 "N 153 w05 ir, ] RLLELC L R EL || [ 1) Bl-r-x [
sLMnensde] "] SUILIDL § RN
bh ' TN djuany dqeieey
19196628 ) "W TV TRH N [ AT I W T IT-080-0210 9%E
(2) yHmIr 3y 2103ani7940AE ] HIN g
Lpeme] qavuawyeddig I
B “s0LenbLS 172 "V 30 N CIN R RS m
NI 'O AT B 1400 SN Jdad i pum TIE ALY 40 s IT-AL-T
oINS g M5 E "I SHEHLRE S RN W 6'9) \my wipay Mg D g RS TG 1200 -BL0-TES0  WRS-LYT
B 'HOLKRHLS i R Y LN
g i Ml 'U0) S 41 CERS dywme] Jaindm)
|1 £ U CINl EHHLOEE SM0HT 0 GAMW R LL Lot I 1 PS5 "MOT-E20-TIS0 RS-
Juenrpiag Jqusing g
Lyane) vEwR
110 B 'LSATEN 1P ST L
00821 "S6EY £ "I "U0Y HISHED SHINTIN S IHED - ) W g ey 1} 1085 "SeT-200-5100  B6E-0¢
B3N KRNI
S IR ]
E | 1 ™
a[l A ™ YL LNy DA L

851 ‘01 ,E__@ GBI e 131303 S0

it 1XMN LI 530




Be-BTg-11

LTI RC LT

dymoy pael
T JH]T ) B MWW I CHET N
55" 252" 1S E T DD CALSNED THINGN0R T T YN Y IR miy 2 18-G5 H-070-0e50 W I
nndsy § EnjJeenddayy g
Bh " §INIEA1A 1191 'SR Mdmy
DO'OSE'RC'SE £ "M 'SDINES LMD MAND R N LR LA L] ey il E9-Ic- 1 Tf
Avpiaag aue) Bad|ey § ~aday i
0y umap g bnpy
BA "HOYE HINTEIIA A Sy
00°BE2"ITE% £ ML HIRUND EWRD A | I e pUY) Ry IRy 10 OF £ o S
WEY] HE] NI
LU RTEL LT
T ALY i}
WA N 0T R M &
[ 05 ~
W "FIHmLS ST 1 6 "1 i 1057 "YOT-Z00-9520 !
05 "B 3524 i VD HISHD B ] 208 MY UG N3N BZ CE3E N 74 TS TOT-L6-6200 WBBEST E
(p] velprag pue do] 3wy
FRRE] CANN] MRy abruinyy CEwpuig
£qune) | |anaiw|
W "IN B OFEIRTYON T L TI3N 9298 b1
Eo*aL2"kEI"EY 9 "ML BIRIN ¥ NTERSTH) 'ATH (1] ] E W 1SN R Tl BEZE wddy L134 "HOS) LAT-XES-EN0D WR-LTE B
s (eaE1E § do) i endey Yeseg 'ole) 3jugdiy
dquniy a1y
M "ELSIEMIR o8 TN N 3 CH B M
SErL 4 "TM "3 BDEMINT ARBd 1] ] E3G RN QN Y I IR0CD wesy 1.1 NG RAT-MIG-0CH) HRB-L9 L
S Al RN
¥ T '™
Jiu n ‘o Filll -1 14] [ E ] [ITHEN 1)) 1! |

BET 'Of i’ ¥ I3 I3N103 A

E ) INET -t : |

v
r




‘PALLARI UOLIOK

83-Emg-1

11} 4y g puo
1(vol15 vy 3 mpay tareg coun] 3wy

L L W A
£ "HI T RANIGE THIMN oRe 5 LW YRS MY CHE
SN S

BS°HIY 9099 'FOSH'LoT-9wT-BS0; BOE-T9T §

*JUBDELFIIAPRIL IZ1UOYINE PUR UCLEDATAL JO4 BAOQE PAISL| SPLY JO U0L1J3fad asoadde pus

A29uL6ul Joyyn 40 JBuoLSsuwon £3nda] Byl Aq SIOPATU0Z 40 UOLINIZXD IZLJONIAP DUB S)0300dd WILSAS AYVHIHd
Y} 40y pueme 40y BADQR PAISL) Spq daoadde parog Ayl IEYF 3318[MOH 'JQ AQ PIPUOIBS FuOIRY "4 Aq PIAQY

48] Jrepdiy 3 aswg ] gy /1]
W "R ", 5) fyimg § wajBuiyin 1 105H" 0x-980~2040
05"EBT1" v E WUNDIIr  1arn INBI LR He Ny - DOEH" Y0X-S550-8500 B 9
1rag apg ey -
Ll EL LU IR TE LT LT _
¥ Ta$4 pae w23p g by [
{radmrrymddn) 9y)
LY MLy Wi [O9E]L] YR
w {oze)ir
Bh KUK WINLRIA fyeing 350 ) i
H 250D £ 0 PR G Wy Dquimy aae [pF0F R {ER)OE 8- me 5
Liay AN o)
dyme) gy
N "R 1 MY S CMBTD Tl
00 5TH'0EM §"WI'SHIDRUND JUNHY RELED R B9 "5 CINERD ey £l 83053 6 H
e g (e
"W LU BT LI
0°TR1 'WEE | HL DO U JY Gw 5 "I O LO-CTTL-OWO=10 ok
L AL W0
L T gl |
aie M1 W Al CIE ) AN HOLLEIH 3l SN L300 S

B3GE '0F ? 61 Mk OMIFH SO




o-5p-15

*PALAJEY UDLTON
"a99uLbul JaLy) 4o 4Buorssiwen) A1ndag 843 AQ S1IRAIUOD SO UDLIAIEXA AZLJOYINE PUE $)NI00Hd HIISAS Kyadn a2y
40} PABAZ 404 DADGE paYsL| SPLQ BYl Saosdde pagog 2yl eyl aLymiassny tJl Aq pepundes tsfaaydung iy AQ parON

'1'5 ywydsy 3 asmp af8y
'8) wlupay - saogyug Jo may)

15 U e
R UL
o
B ' FEHMA) BMINT ) wige)y 1050 207-82Z- 40N
00 L6 E0TH FoOM'GHDS 1 HOLTNALL ‘A Hind e 508 eLyhy Luap HSIT01-Be2-00a0 ]

UETTEN R LTELTP
Tmg ‘0] §mday ‘ereg ameg g sy
PUIB3 LY J 1)

h ORI P T (GSH) 3N DD L ey
CUAS'S  § N CHISHEY ANSEAN  3am PUMDIH DA (OMET] NHag g1IH iy T0CY'ONT-LZT-00M  BOS-LuT
1
HLERA L1 puaes pur EniggEn m
e LT LU RN PR TR T !
B je 131
B HISINL I EL R RTFLI R
05°B0L "B '8 THEITRE 2R I TH J0104 3MAZ] 40 N IHEZO'D 'y ) MG 20T-PZI-910 BRI
#|oaBig § valis lergmmyg fsedinag Ty
Suuipptigtle] Jeeqdey 'Ry “ouey 3jOpdiy
HIAPURERGY ¥ 1313 Y ¥ moqBol pay E0G2°C0T-001- 1003
B 2100 (EE2 'spy)esidanemy Juday 4 "M RGO GN) I
CCRRZ'LMY'ES 9 'S0 WILNIND ATHIS oM ey P N W I ETOCD ey P O'GOSE'MOEITERT-000-1080 WOE-BE ©
1|ma8ig g du) yieydeg 'eseg L) J ey
UL LR eTh ]
TN TR 'pa|g nydEm b ] CIg 2650 )
o152k ! HUEIEE YN I AIG RNy 0 F I WO1C0 MMy ASE TOC)'SOISJZIT-ZZI-LCTO HOB-SNT
-1 NI
. Fl | ™
(11 . WIMIND NHNOR Hol e U WM IAMN S
A

BAE} 'OT M GHE 6F TR EITH 18




o=y~ |

th 'SR

de) y|eqday 3 asep rowe) 3eedey
dysae) panypyg
(i LTI I T R

- T "3 SHOS THOLTTOMAL ' NIREM OB T2 "9 99 N TN LETT sy (3 1] Z000"CRI-E00-F9%0 ERA-AZT 14
1)y Abkeg J3ie sdyaReIady
LR ATE
B “RRLI) 9 Y W) R IR el
06 "E65 "CERY £ “H] 'OOHLGSE S3UMN 9T W L Y S W HEIL-790-D) BRE-111 S
'1'G $Imirg | dang -JBRy
10y Jimmgageg
i ‘HERMIN 109 Y i
06 'S80 104 1 IS AL WY M o1y w509 TR 'OI-1E-5E90  WB=EE b
195 "L TN 3 e teEy -
A3mny Hues|dsgoig r~
M IRHA o3 ) _
83 ISh' Rl i "HE TR UISHDY ATHNIS 99 R NSO ey i JOH FEd-B90- L1 90 e ¢
dop y enduy § aang '2uz) §wdey
Ay Loy
G f22T "N 8] W s
&k "B45 " 60t ) M " HISHOD AW (1] )] 49 "I R My epg TOS'SBI-Wi-90%0 W 2
‘L'E Hpay § any -sby
dywmey weglul ey
W "SLHOIH DS G 919 Ay ny
05" 209 0LTs I "I "MHIBANDEE ST ‘A it &19 My Mg e TORH 'LTd-200-bilk Job-If
SIAITA RRMRDIIS
o Ll RN
E | ] ™
fH nt | L ITRT5TT o] PREDN MrLx *314 ANH 1NN

oesl 0t %E BT TN BN S0




a-I-17
AR LG WOy tesag by
TR TG
bA I T0 wimme|Ieyeds wu) [R5 " GEL'D ML
iy R "I IS OIS iz 1] M MR ] 'S0 N I ER'D ey 09 pZO"1060"101-9T0-E0%0 bME-MEY X0
435 BEMHY
t dey Jyimdiy "o aeeg 3 dy
d{nky |janduk)
bh 15308 Q% VY ML N I RLTD )
Gh 512 PP ] ML "SWUIDD T SIMNEDD ([ Mg Q8 31 W[ g OfSF  EE90*TOSO'GEI-CTO-0RGE HES-EET [I
135 dleapeg § t1 5 31wy Meeg takly
] ] £3mr) || gy
05 Lk BETE i "Ml 'WBITHNE 4 Ll D R dded Saamnaldy o5 dlearng BP9 2C90"TOSH'DOI-S10-0¥30 MBG-1ET SO0
=
o
Y BRI] R ALY 0 Iy Y g
W T LWL
8111 b TA1 £ e | < T ol TE) )] [ ] ST 19 IECTOSH'T-CIN-BI% WEE-EET &
L kil
alvainig 45 3 mdy tasg ibly
EIMe] | |aqdem)
W LR (1L ILE B L B L LT Fanalre Bl
LEE'N'Y B WV SN SHINTIR RS LI et I (T LT &4 06Y'051-5T0-5080 Woe-6ZI £
g § LTS Iy faey iy
A1) piagpay
e 'RRDNE e e LY B 4 TR R T
5L ELTSECH ] M"Y CHISKD D b (1] ] E18 "*3 <81 'S "IN 4SR'D wenq ML VRIS IE-S00-IL WOI-AF1 [
11 4L oEN
0 1 ™
o an L1 WL HAN [ 11000 3 gL W L0038 "I W

BIET 01 %EE 6% Tl BENXH ST

® =




B3-tm-1
'1'S ey § asng ubly
Lyuany e
Eh “NBLAMIS a9 ¥ WS NS0 v
96190 " Lokg ) MU CLSR 0 1] ] 609 My "] miy ElL 1054 "GEd-290-6EL0  WEE-LPT BT
1S JIwdsy ¢ veeg iBky
Iy iqupay
b0 "W ITESHES QY Y Y] R0 L
VG "HS LGS 9 "W SN Inkd DS ir. | BIS "33 "] ey '] PRGN 1222802790 ¥BA-TH L1
435 aRENem y (| R pdny tasvg ~aB8g
d3mey quapan]
I "HUSIHNIA CT '™1§ 141 N () DOk M
-l TTETS | B WD BEENITN R 1 §1 3 1Ol M I OWTTT ey EEL BT IOSD'CTZ-TSO-IEL) W0A-0P0L5E
o
i
[21HE 3 "15 v ‘e LRy
ALY 3]
K "TIsTa RN HKeT EL
PLOORE"LISE b A WY 4 M B EZ "933 "R VUM ISR imy N 90" D052 'RPT=20-F190 DMG-EET ST
4 3 K] JISMEy 'aNeg M8 3 Wdsy
L TWET L
ke 'HTH BN iR NI )
G 505 "ECK 5 ') HLSHOY AMLOWN3TM 1)) S0 %W N WY g B LT9RVIOSY DRE-De0-OMTD  HEE-LEE M1
di] J{misy ¢ asvg "onn) 3 miny
Lyune) pidjiagiayg)
I e e TR LEd 'F3Y W] B
£7'ELTs FoOM RIS EEIWD Y QDI PR AER CM1E T W CHH 50D SEy 1. ] 5 T9[-020-0990 GER-GXI [
L[] HiL XN
0 1 ™
eMAn M LGN 0 Nnan U O L ST

[ 3 %ﬂu Bl WA @nITM Sird




aa-im-1y

4§ "1'S q1wdsy 1 asvg 80y
dyme caybanysug

il 'HBEY 19 'y )
B “930*97Ct L "I 0D MESHDD HOSM IS it i S O'HE WP W W BEDCD Smedd 69 TROE'TOSH'TII-Le0-T6%0 WEG-LSE M2
'L'5 divydeg g rang ilSy
L3y lung
W N0 0T '8y 'MW )
44 ThE o574 Z "Ml TSEE HIYE 3K ity 01 "™y ] S Ik ey 11} O "Bva-050-0590 EE-S5T E2
LR RTL
win) de) jpmpley ‘areg 30wy 1{mpiag
e jpeas
IR ][] WL 21y Y] 'R OCIWOTERR M)
AT ¥ "M 'HINGS Y CHISHOD T L] ) BH ey 1118 EORD' 32 T-k30-TOLA ﬁ._t.._ [44
1Syl g veng Ry -
o) | psany '
PO IR S TR M
FE9 7Y CHE] ImdY
] 1=}
X "3INENH I 0L I LT | 1 1051 "9Td-LE0-65%0
90 [0 "EERY 1 W1 "Mihd 3 "HISHED T e BT 4 "5 CIMWETD WM F59 10ES"3L5-E00-p590 MOE-251 Z
WIS e ey sy
B "AMNTIN dwney 104N &I
ol ‘Bra 'L £ TR IUTN Y T WG PINGhE 1aae sMpTeiddy T g i1 BTATOCI'EET-bi0-ATHD WOE-ERL O
de] ywpey § Mg (35
yunay pun | Jaimmyy ey
b ‘O 028 e T N CCIWETID M
0 'E69 I £ DM RS CHISHDY L3S % SBHSHA (r]] ] M iy | miy A 1080 "2¥T-950-¥T90 HBB-#M1 §1
S 41
il 1 ‘W
at &N ‘™ M08 kD 1o WOl L6 it YANH LA g :t] -&

BEL 0 m Y 61 N BTN 511

'a
i




Rl |

Jib(h} K] B 3,9 491
fune) neppranddy

) iy B rg Ay
00 'ELEpSE ¥ W BITRR 4 W =1 0] W] IR T B 0700 "S-S5 a0 1+
W0 WES aeadn) oy sy weadeg 5L 9005-B5k0-L1
# “ITHASTIEH Ly ||otaw) Y 6H S005-Er0-LT
#0251 £ W 'AE18EM 4 M WHIRNT Mol ] HOS-F0L0-Li 0% &2
'1'S Jvwisg 3 aeg rikly
Ljreny | poaamy
s N )
BLA 4N R V1N PR MY
m 206
WA N 29 'MH N ML M 1 TOSH "0 4-LT0-£ 160
K P0'ERES 5 THE D MISHGD SENE By 029 "M I S ey g FOSH'GE=-L1b-MEL0  ENR B2
U5 1INy Y deagp vaBEY -
dpinay wE a8 -~
SI9 0y )] 5 W SE'T ) !
CEq M MM R VI G ey
I M
¥ "HRATII BIY 8P K M GE'T i) ] TOEH"00-95- 5t
oy ] 9 *JHI " UHISHI W0SHH3d [ B9 NN awy ™ TOCH" S.4-#00-1990 R
Ay HNANIAE § dnjeag
B "HOLAMLS Iy RanaI R Y ARYSRI L MNG I
‘W " 40N A fjuma) jayvhony
CFF 9 W 'l 1'p
05 Bk "CATS " RS ¥ "Ml SHIHL0EE SHHA [ 0] 105 i F1 7] TS0 -060-2590 IBS=9RT 7
o] jmiag ¥ Seay zan) 3 g
f3emas HIp
B "31 ROHTIEHD MR NP )
SRS 9 "M VORIGGS Y CHISKOD R W WY ey Ny EfL Z00)'18.-450-F20h HEB-53T GI
L 1} Ll W
4l ] |
d1E MY ‘N SOLTRILNTD NI HO1 L967 ! | AN 120 N Er

BT 01 3: BE TR B35 5018




-1

_ '1's jIwdeg q areg Culily
S.EEE_.,_ :EiEI

HEW L ATIEN 3 G MW
00 TOL*AETH & 51 I CHISKOD HSM S T L I I TOSH' LE-600-5008 ™ %

"L'S dimlng y aveg by
L) plagf
¥h ‘080HE0 Wy )
touLres v IN] WUSHNDE T HQRIHT P 7L I PR T00N'CE1-E00-LE90 049

'L 'S Hwg T aswy iRy

B "MELIRRY Ipm] pagpi
M 11 ROISN 1 HSHH t19 "Mk )
05 "G9E"ELTE L T D UMD R S Y 1L ], B9 IR ey b1t | TOGH'pT4-600-26%0 A58
=
i
1§ Hmy 7 vaep Bl
{pen) yrepumnig
b INiemLA 5 B B BT |
04 L6 *§9% r "0 CHISHO) ROLYWOEY D Gl "My wy g TSN B2d-Cat-6kid KB

1S 3wy | ey LGBy
ey win| 4

i 'TTELA I L
OF 6RL" 3 B Y LS MOLTMWNE e O Wy wmiy g 105K LE-2E0-0150 |
Y5 qI0 Py § beayg aBly
iy vymmalin)y
B "HRLSDE KINDS PE3 pMY 8]
B 1M "AIES ¥ NI 'SRIS T T L N g BRI Ty M) 10EH " =140~ E£90 (4]
518 1dhl XaDA
E | 1 ™
AN ™ L T LE L KOLELOAT It LE L] Nl I, T

BEGT 41 AN DN ET 18N 40303 5019




Bg-61p-11

W "R
00305 '04% £

MU' S M

oy | 1qng

8] $4IR)Y | SeEy

(i | LIRS TR

SLO30 SIRBRTEXS IR

lhg

TPALALED UOLIOY CILALASLIJSAPRAL BZ1LOYINE PUB UOL)D9[34 404 JADQE PIIS|| SPLY 4O uDLIDACEN AAb.dde
pue *azduibui 49)4y) J0 JAUCLSSLUL0] A1ndeg Ayl AQ S3IBULLOOTIGUUCLINIANS BZLIOUINR PU¥ €| NIP0Nd WI 15AS AHYONDOIS
Yl 10 pueme J0L IADQE PEISLE SPLQ 3Yd ascsdde paeog syl ey} L[ 18y AN Aq pepuodas FIYLYMISSNN L ..mn paACy

; v 3wy
T ANy (pae iy uDpInniNng tig

B S TROMO djunny afamg
WEFEN W 0r SOHIGE R0 LArR Wy (Ridig «ae I WK T [0 TONS"C2H3-990-0090 E....,...,r_,s
i
bujunpip "4
§ o8] 3 wday ‘aveg 10wy 7 My
i 'l 3o BpivEag |y
00450 'SLls 1 MOV CHISHOD SO LMW ‘1) PRRIE] JONE A0 sbRedly p g 79 FI0-I00-07%8 WE-951 5[
BAIMY [RUamp § qeey 40 caiey
T T ijEnw) ejTeN|y
g A [~ 5 “ME ‘KRN e ") pEra] pEeg i G Y =+/3 MH-CZTA-ZD0-EEAD % K
W S 15 Hiwdag 3 aieg By 1y TSN Yod-410-F 120
HT 'IHI Lpan) |many 161 THSH DS&-E00-5700
b 0SYR5LF L T ML SHBNE I W TR I SR TOSA"-LI0-00 TR i
b L i
E ] 1 ™
. HLIWHIET EIMTH EN L A 13T 113

8861 ' R_—_ E1 i3k DhiTIH S

LE Y

o -




be-Sap-11

PALLIRY LOYIOY

“1aguibug JaLyn

J0 J3U0|SSIWN0Y A3ndag Sy Aq S30JIU03 0 uDLINIINT IZLJIOYING PuR “S1IIM0¥d SNOINYTTAISIN

3] J0J PIBME 40} SADQE PAYSL| SpLqQ 3y} sAaoudde pJecq Ayl FRYL SRWOYLJ( AQCPAPUOIAS ‘DOGLEN ‘i AG PIACGH

1
=
iy

G ) A|NpMY3G [IRLPITRY 143
‘0) ELSIn IR LT L
00°'¥IZ 0728 B T TLSEE WL COND W RRNY O LI REIRTUIT R TTTET T, WL UYL S HeE 1%
LLIELTN L T
i *TINE 1,¥) W T wapy
oUiau 1 TR0 40 TR G dmm L TELTY [T TTPL R RE-eHU-E  sM
‘g dbnrng
KU R TR R TR L T
b ‘T e apMmy
W 9B £ W OCHSHISIH ey LTTEESLEIE LTTTY S ) BE-3-M5 0
] | ERTR |
4 1 ‘o -
M ™ M0N0 NN HoI M ‘A WA Oumd s ol

85T "0I ? &1 M BB 5119




5,/19/86

Follewlng a discusaion of the reguested through
truek traffic restriction on Route 4131 (Carrluigh
Parkway} and Route 4183 {Forrester Boulevard) between
Route 644 (0ld EKeene Kill Road] and Route 638
{Rolling Rpad), motion was made by Mr. EKelly,
saconded by Mr. Quicke, that acticon be delayed until
the July meetbing.

Mation carrcied.

Moved by Nr. Guififre, seconded by HMr. Beyer,
that

WHERERS, in responsa to a formal reguest by the
Palrfax County Board of Bupervissrs in 1985 that
Route &55 (Hlake Lane) and Route 5176 {Jermantown
Road) betweesn Reuts 123 (chaln Bridga Road) and Route
29 {Lee Highway] ba considered for rasgstriction of
theough truck traffie purauant to the provisions of
SGectlon 46.1-171.2 af the Code of Virginia, this
matter hag kean carefully reviewed; and

WHEREAS, the Commenwealth Transportation Board's
Ground Transportation Begulation Committee [then
Highway and Transpotation Board’s Permit Committee)
in 1986 denied this ceguest becauss no alternate
toutes were cuneidered reasonable but did agree to
reconeider the reguest upon completiaon of the
interchange at Rcute I-66 and Routs 243 (Kutlay
SBtreet); and

WHERERS, the Ilnterchange at Route I-66 and Boute
243 [Nutley Street] is nearing ecompleticon, and



W

5/19/08

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held to recelve
comments on the propoged restriction; and

WHEREAS, careful consideration has been given to
the commente cecelved, the available alternate route
and the paat prastices of the Department.

NOW, THEREFQORE, BE IT RESQOLVED, thait Route 555
{Blake Lane) and Boute 5176 (Jermantown Road} between
Ruoute 123 {(Chain Bridge Road} and Routa 29 (Les
Highway) be restricted to through truck kraffic after
the completion and opening of the interchange at
Route I-66 and Route 243 (Nutley Street) in
accardance with Saction 46.1-171.2 of the Code of
Vvirglnia.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Department will
errect signs directing trucks to access Route I-66 at
the Route 243 {putley Street) interchange and that
thess signs will he erected on Routs 29 upon
completion of the reconstruction of the Routa I-66
and Route 243 (Nutley Street) interchange.

Motion carried; Mr. Malbon abstaining.
Nr. Melbon ptated the reason for the absetention heing
the fact that he operates trucks along affected
routes.

Moved by Kr. Kally, seconded by Mr. Malbon, that

WHEREAS, under Sectien 313.1-12{(3) of the Code of
virginia (1350), as amended, the Commonwealth
Transportation Beard is empowered to make rules and
requlaticne, from time to time, for the regulation of
traffic cn the state highway system; and

WHEREAS, undec Section 33.1-19 of the Code of
virginia, any such rule or requlaticns shall have the
force and effect of law:; and

WHEEEARE, the James Clty County Board of
Supervisors 18 extremely conceined about heavy trucks
using the Lake Powell Pam located on Route 618 {Leke
Powell Road} in Jamee City County and has reqguested
the Virginia pepartment of Transportatlon to take
necessary action to alleviate this proklem; and

-19-



5/19/88

WHEREAS, traffic and enginesring studies
undertaken by the Virginia Department of
Pranspurtation have revesled heavy trucks utilizing
this dam, when a reasonable alternate route is
available; and

WEEREAS, theee enginearing studies have alee
revealed that the continued use of this dam by these
heavy trucks would cause furthe: datecioration, and
possible collapse of the dam; and

WHEREAS, a comprehensive, ln-depth anaylsis has
confirmed that a weight restriction 15 necessary for
the safe use by the traveling public on the roadway
in guestion;

HDW, THEREFORE, BE IT REBOLVED, that, based on
the above reasonse, engineering studies undertaken by
the Virginia Department of Traneportatioen and ax
defined in Section 46.1-340 of the Code of virginis,
that all vehicles utilizing the Route 618 Lake Powell
Dam in James City County be restricted to a groes
walght of tan {10) teons inecluding load and welght of
vehicle util such time ag this regulation 1=
otherwisse nodified, anended or repealed by the Board.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Humphreys, seconded by
ODr. Howlette, that

WHEREAS, by resclution dated May 17, l984, this
Board [Formerly Commission) decignated a list of
qualifying highways for the operatiom of large trucks
under the STAA of 1982; and

WHEREAS, this same resvlution provided that from
time to time as apprepriate and with due notice, this
Board may modify any of the stated provisionz and
may, as well, add or delete decignated and qualifying
highways.



5719 /88

MOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESDLVED, that the
fellowling route lg designated as a gualifying highway
for aperation of larger trucks under the S5TAA:

county or City Route From To

Tuwn of Daytan 42 Rt. 280D Routa 726
Rockingham Co Dayton Erickson Ave.
city of Harrigonbury Harrisaonburg

¥Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Eumphrays, seconded by
Dr. Howlette, that

WHEREAS, by resoluticn dated May 17, 1984, this
Board (formerly Commiseion} designated a list of
qualifying hichwaye for the operation of lacge trucke
undery the STAA of 1982; and

WHEREAS, this same resoluticon provided that from
time toc time as appropriate and with due notice, this
Board may modify any of the stated provislons and
may, ac well, add or delete designated mnd gualifying
highways.

NG, THEREPORE, BE IT REESOLVED, that tha
following route is dsgignated as a gqualifying highway
for operation of larger trucks under the 5TAA:

County er City Route from T
Town cf Grattoes 256 Rt. T-A25 RE. I-§1
Augusta County Grottoas Augusta Co.

¥otion carried.

Hoved by Mr. Humphreys, ceconded by
Dr. Howlatte, that

WHEREAS, by rasclution dated May 17, 1984, this
Bpard (formerly Commigslon} designated a liast of
gualifying highways for the operation of larger
tzucks undar the STAA of 19B2; and

-21-




5/19,/8R

WHEREAS, thiz emme rasalutieon provided that from
time to time as appropriate and with due notice, thle
Board may modify any of the stated provisione and
may, as well, add or delete designated and qualifying
highwaye.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
following route can safely accommodats the largec
vahicles and is necassary to provide reascnabla
access ag provided by law and is, therefare,
designated a8 an access highway in addition to the
one-half mile of access from the gqualifying highwayes

County or Clty Route From To

Augusta County 825 0.08 Mi. 5 Route 255
of Routs Grottes
844

Town of Grottoers Raynolds
Package
Plant
Auguzta Co.

Mgtion carried.

Moved by Mr. Humphreys, eeconded by
pr. Howlette, that

WHEREAS, by resclutien dated May 17, 19B4, thie
Board (formerly Commission) designated a list of
quallfying highwaye for the opsration of larger
trucke under the 5TAA of 1582; and

WHEREAS, this sama rescluticn provided that from
time to time as appropriate and with due notice, thine
Board may modify any of the stated provisions and
may, as well, add or delete designated and qualifying
highwaya.

KOW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that tha
following route 1% designated as a qualifying highway
for ope=ration of larger trucks under the STAM

County or City Raute From To

Rorkingham Co. 340 Rt. 549 Rt. 33
(E. ot (Elkton])
Elkton]

Motion carcled.

-22-



5/19/88

Moved by Mc. Humphrevs, seconded by
br, Howletta, that

WHEREAS, by resolution dated May 17, 1984, this
Board (formerly Commlission) designated a list of
qualifying highways for the operation of larger
trucks under the STAA of 1982; and

WHEREAS, this same resclution provided that from
time to time as appropriate and with due naotice, this
Board may modify any of the stated provisions and
may, as well, add or delete designated and qualifying
highways.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
following route can safely accommodate the larger
vehicles and ig necesasary to provide reasonabe acceas
as provided by law and ie, therefore, designated as
an access highway In addition to the cne-half mile of
access from the qualifying highways:

County or City Routs From To

Bockingham Co. 649 Rt. 33 RL. 340
(Southwest {5. of
of Elkton) Elkton)

Motioan Carried.

Moved by Mr. Humphreys, secondsed by
Dr. Howlette, that

WHEREAS, by resolution dated May 17, 1984, this
Beard (formerly Commigeion) designated a list of
qualifying highways for the operation of larger
trucks under the BTAMA of 1982; and '

WHEREAS, this same¢ resclution provided that from
time to tine as appropriate and with due notice, this
Board may modify any of the stated provisions and
may, aa well, add or deletw designated and gualifying
highwaya.

_23-




5/19/88

NOW, THEREPORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
fallowing route ie daplgnated as a qualifying highway
for eperation of larger trucks under the STAA:

County or Clty Route From To

Augustz Co. 340 WCL of Rt. 554/909
Wayneshoro {Auguakta Co.)

Motion carrled.

Moved by Mr. Bumphreys, seconded by
pr. Howlette, that

WHEREAS, by resolution dated May 17, 1984, this
Board {(formerly Conmission) designated a list of
gualifying highways for the operation of larger
trucks under the ETAM of 1982; and

WHEREAS, this pame resolution provided thet from
time to time aeg appruopriata and with dues notice, this
Board may modify any of the stated provigions and
nay, as well, add or delete designated and qualifying
highways.

NOW, THEREFOQORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
following route can cafely acconmodate the larger
vahicles and is neceseary to provide reascnable
access as provided by law and ia, therefore,
deslgnated as an access highway in addition to the
one-half mile of access from the gualifying highwaye:

County or Cliy Route Fron T

City of Wwaynesboro 340 Rt. I-6d4 WCL of
{City of Waynesboro
Waynesbhora)

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Humphreys, seconded by
Dr. Howlatkw, that

WHEREAS, by resolution dated May 17, 1984, this
Board (formerly Commiseion) designated a list of
qualifying highways for the operatiorn &f largee
trucks under tha STAR of 1982: and

-74-




5/1%/08

WHEREAS, thig same resclution provided that from
time to time ae appropriate and with due notice, this
Board may modify any of the stated provisions and
may, =% well, add or delete designated and qualifying
highways.

NOW, THERBEFORE, BE IT REBQOLVED, that the
following route can safely accommodate the larger
vehicles and ig necessary to provide reaszonable
access ag provided by law and is, theraefore,
degignatad as an access highway in addition to the
one-half mile of access from the gualifying highways:

County or City Route From To
Augusta County 524 Rt, 650 1.10 ®i. B,
(SCL of of BECL of
Waynes— Wayneaboro
" boro) {Burrim
Refrigerated

Services)
fMotion carried.

Moved by Mr. Humphreys, seconded by
Dr. Howletta, that

WHEREAS, by cesclution dated May 17, 1984, thie
Board (formerly Commiasicn) dapignated a list of
qualifying highways for the operation of larger
trucks under ths STAA of 1982; and

WHBREAS, this same reselution provided that from
time to time ag appropriate ang with due notice, this
Board may modify any of the stated provisions and
nay, as well, add ar delete deslgnated and qualifying
highways. ) )

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REBOLVED, that the
following route is degignated ax A qualifying hlghway
for operation of larger trucks under the BTAA:

County or City Roukte From TS

Rockbridge County 60 Rt. 1-91 hlleghany St.

City of Buena Vista (29th 8t.) (Rock- (Byana Vista)
bridge Co.)

Aotlon carried.

-25-



5,/19/88

Hoved by Mr. Humphreye, seccnded by
Dr. Hoawlgtta, that

WHEREAS, by resolution dated May 17, 1984, this
Board (formerly Commiseion} designated a liat of
gualifying highways far the operaticn of larger
trucks under the S5TAA of 1982; and

WHEREAT, this feme regolution provided that frcom
time to time as appropriate and with due notice, this
Board may medify any qf the stated provisicons and
way, as well, add or delete designated and gqualilfying
highways.

HMOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REEOLVED, that the
fellowing route ia designated as a qualifying highway
for operation of larger trucks under the ETAA:

County or ity Routwe From Io
City of Busna Vista 501 Factary ldth Street

(Pack St. Btreet
& Magnolia
Avenue)

motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Humphreys, seconded by
Dr. Howlette, thar

WHEREAS, by resolution dated May 17, 1984, this
Board {formerly Commisgsion) designated a ligt of
gualifying highways fot the operation of larger
trucks under the STAR of 1982; and

WHBREAS, this same resclutisn pravided that from
time to tine as appropriate and with due noties, this
Board may modify any of the stated provigions and
may, as well, add ar delete designated and qualifying
highways.



571908

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
fellowing route c¢an safely accomnodate the larger
vehicles and is necessary to provide reasonahble
accesg as provided by law and is, therefors,
designated as an access highway in addition to the
one-half mlle of access from the gualifying highwaye:

County or Clty Boute From To

Augusta County 035 0.37 Hi. 0.73 Hi. w.
w. of wf Rt. 608
Rt. 808

Moticn carrigd.

Moved by Mr. Hunphreya, secondad by
Dr. Howletbte, that

WHEREAS, by resplution dated May 17, 1984, this
Board (formerly Commission) designated a list of
gualifying highways for the operation of large trucks
under the STAA of 1982; and

WHEBEAS, thia same resolutlon provided that £rom
time toc time as appropriate and with due notige, this
Board may modify any of tha stated provisions and
may, as wall, add or delete designated and qualifying
highways.

NOW, THEREFOBE, BE IT RESQLVED, that the
Followlng route is designated as a gqualifying highway
for operation of larger trucks under the STah:

County nr City Bouts From To

Greens County 33 Ropute 29 0.34 Mi. w.

Orange County [Ruckerg—- of WCL of
ville] Gordonaville

[Greenw) {Orange Co.}
Motion ecarried.
Hcved by M. Humphreys, seconded by
Pr. Howlettm, that
WHEREARS, by resolution dated May 17, 1984, thig
Board [formerly Commiesion) designated a ligt of

qualifying highwaye for the operation af larger
ttucks under the SThA of 1982; and

=27




5/1%/B8

WHEREAE, thisz same resclution provided that Erom
time to time as mppropriate and with due notica, thig
Board may modify any of the stated provigions and
may, as well, add or delete designated and gqualifying
highways.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
folloving route is designated as a qualifying highway
for operatian of larger trucks under the STAA:

County or City Boute From To
Richmond County 60 Bt. 627 Rt. 201
Northumberland Co. {villaga] (Callao}

{Richmond (Northumber—

County} land County}

Eotlon carcied.

Moved by Mr. Humphreys, secondad by
Dr. Howletta, that

WHEREAS, by resclution datgd May 17, 1984, this
Board {formerly Commissleon) designated a list of
gqualifying highwaye for the opefation of larger
trucka under the STAA of 1982; and

WHEREAS, this samsz resolution provided that from
timy to time as appropriate and with due notice, this
Board may modify any of the stated provisions and
nay, a8 well, add or delete designated and qualifying
highways.

NOW, THEREFOREZ, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
following roukts is designated as a gualifying highway
for cperation of larger trucke under the STAA:

County or City Route From o
Spoteylvania Co. 17 RE. 2717 Rt. 105
Caroling Co. Bus . (¥York County)
EsBex Co. [(New Pogrt)

Middlepex Co. {Spotsylvania
Gloucester {o. County)

York Caunty

Motion carried.



(3 ]

5/1%9/88

Moved by Mr. Humphreys, seconded by
Dr. Howlette, that

WHERERS, by resclution dated May 17, 1984, this
Board (formerly Commieeion] deeignated a list of
qualifying higliways far the operatlon aof larger
trucks under the STAA of 1982; and

WHEREAS, thls same resolutlon provided that from
time to time as appropriate and with due notlice, this
Board may modify any of the stated provisions and
eay, &5 well, add or delete designated and gualifying
highwaye.

NOW, THEREFORE, HE IT RESOLVEDR, that the
fallewing coute is designated as a qualifying highway
for cperation of larger trucks under the 5TAA:

County or City Houte Fram Ta

York County 145 Rt. 17 Rt. I-64
City of Newport HNewe

Moation carcied.

Moved by Mr. Kelly, secanded by Mr. Davidson,
that

WHEREAB, in accordance with its nesds and
schedules for implementing its progran shjectives,
the Department has detarmined that i order to
perfocm the necessary ackivitieg Lo meet those
objectives for consbtruction engineering services on
prejects

Praject 0095-10{-104, CHO2
Route I-95 aver Potomac BRiver
Woodtrow Wilson Bridge and Approachgs

located in HMaryland, blstrict of Columbia, and
Virginia. 1t 18 necesgary to supplenent it dietrcict
construction engineering staff; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Depactment poliey
and State procurement procedures, a firm proposal has
been received from Howard Heedles Tanwen and
Bergandoff; and

-29-

{York Co.) (Mewport News})




5/19/848

WHEREAS, careful review and conelderation has
been made of the scope of work and services requirced
and just compensation hae been established for these
services and sat forth in the Hemorandum of
Agreenant.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
authorized the executien of an agresment with the
firm of Howard Needlesg Tammen and Bergendoff which
establighes a compensatien of $332,81l1 for services
and expenzes including a net fee pf $29,389 mnaking
the maximum liniting compensetion net to exceed
5362 ,000,

Motion carrcied.

Moved by Mr. Kelly, seconded by Mr. Davidsen,
that

WHERERS, in accordancs with its needs and
schedules for implementing its program objectives,
the Department has determined that in order teo
perform the necessary activities to meet thote
cbjectives for preoviding censtructieon engineering
s=rvices for the roadway and bridge on project:

o001-100-103, €503
0001-900-100, c504, 8514, B6DY

located in Arlington County and Clty of Alexandria,
it i necessary to supplement ite Conetruction staff.

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department policy
and state procurement procedures, a firm proposal has
been recelved from Howard, Headles, Tammen and
Bergendoff) and

WHBRERS, caraful review and consideration ham
been made of the acope of work and services reguired
and just compensation has been established for these
gorvices and are set forth in the Nemorandum of
Agreemant .

=30~



5/19/88

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RES50LVED, that the Board
authorize the execution of the Agreement with the
fitm of Howard, Meedlesx, Tammern and Bergendeff which
establishes a compensatiaon of §1,185,345.00 for
gervices and expenses plus a net fee of $119,655.00
making the mazimum total compensation not to exceed
%1,305,000.00.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Relly, secended by Mr. Davidson,
that

WHEREAS, the Department currently has a
Memotandum of Agreement with the firm of Dewberry and
pavia, and it has been determined that a change in
the scope of secvices 1B necessary to cover the
additional eurvey and road and bridge design effort
trequired tn complete final plans, archaeulogical
investigationa and final roadway lighting plang.

0028-029-111, PE-100
0028-053-104, PE-100

Fairfax and Loudoun Counties

WHEREAS, after careful review of the additional
garvices required, a firm propoeal hag been received
und just compeneation for these additional services
has besn astablished and are cutlined in this
Supplamental Agreement MNo. 3.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
authorized the execution of this suppismental
agreement and it shall become a part of the original
agreenent which currently has a maximum compensation
of 53,532,009.00.

Thie Eupplemental Agreement No. 3 is in the
anpunt of £2,109,716.00 for gervices and expenses
plus a net fee of $161,684.00 making the total for
thia supplement $2,209,400.00, The total maxismum
ceapensation of the agreement including thic and all
prior aupplements i5 now $5,821,409%.00.

Motlon carriad.

-31-




5/19/88

Moved by HMr. kKelly, asconded by HMe. Davidson,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with itg needs and
schedules for implementing its program objectivas,
the Department has d=termined that in order to
perform the necessary activitiese to meet thoze
objectives for location studies; traffle studies;
Burveys;s preparation of right of way and constructien
plane; and preparation of concept, preliminary and
final contraect plans for structures and structure
inprovemants on project:

Route 58 (Martin Luther King Fresway)
Project Ho. 0058-965-103, PE-1Q00
From: Route I-284
Te: Route 58 at High Streaet

located in Buffolk Digtrict, Clty of Partammuth, it
le necessary to supplement its staff; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department policy
and state procurepent procedures, 2 firm proposal hae
bean received from David Velkert and Assocliates,
Ing,; and

WHEREAS, carwsful review and constderation has
been made of the scope ovf work and services raquired
and just compeneation hap been establishes for these
services and are set forth in the Memorandum of
Agresment.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLYEDR, that the Board
authorize the execution of the Agreement with tha
Eicw of David Volkert and Associates,; Inc,, which
astablighes & conmpensation of 23,761,853.00 for
saEvices and expenses plus a net feow of %213,857,.00
making the maximum total compensation not to axceed
33,870,139.00,

Hotion carried.



5/19,/88

Moved by Mr. Kelly, saconded by mMr. pavidson,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with its nesds and
schedules for lmplemesnting its5 program objectives,
the Department has determinad thab in prdser to
pecform the necessgary activitiea tn maet thaose
cbiectives for complete sucvey and preparation of
complete right of way and congtruction planc on
peoj=et:

Route 360 Project 0260-020-121, PE-101

located in cheaterfiald County, it 13 neecsasary ko
supplenent its Leocatian and Design Divigion ataff,

WEEREARS, in accordance with bDepartment policy
and state pregurement procedures a firm proposal has
bean received from 5TV/Lyon Assoclates, Inc.; and

WHERBARS, careful review and consideration has
been made of the smope of work and services regquired
and just compensation has heen eatablished for theae
secvices 2nd Aare seat forth in the Neporandum of
Agreement.

MOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RBESDLVED, that the Board
authorize the exacution of the bhgresament with the
firm of ETV/Lyon Associates, Ine¢., which extablishes
a compensation af $574,923.00 for services and
expences plus a nat fee of $41,389.00 making the
maxinum total compensation not ko exceed $616,212.00.

Kotion carried.

Moved by Mr. Relly, seconded by Mr, Davidaon,
that .

WHEREBAS, the Department currently hae a
Memorandum of Agreement with the firm of HDR
Enginearing, Inc¢c., and it has bheen determined that a
changs in the scope of services is necwssary 0 cover
the additional geotechnical borings and testing
regquired to complete final plans.

5460-013-113, PE-100D

Buchanan County

-33-




5/19/84

WHEREARI, aftaer caceful review of the additiopnal
garvicves regquired, a firm proposal has bzen recelved
and just compensation for these additional services
has been setablished and are cutlined in this
Supplemental Agreement No. 2.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, thak ths Board
authorized the execution of this supplemental
agreement and it shall become a2 part of the original
agresmant which currently has a maximum compensation
of 54,570,192.09,

Thie supplemental agreement nao. 2 18 in the
amount of $3,267,557.00 for services plus a net fee
of 555,708.00 making the total fer this supplement
53,323,2585.00, The total maximum compensation of the
agraenent including this and all prior supplements is
now 357,893,457.00,

Horion carriad,

Koved by Mr. Museelwhite, seconded by
Mrs. Kinchelce, that

WHEREAS, in accardance with its needs and
gchedules for isplementing its program objectives,
the Department hap detersined that in order te
perform the necessary activities to mest those
ohjectives for the sgtablighmant of a corrider
location and the preaparation of functional
{preliminary) plans for all locations betwaen
Blacksburg and 1-81 on projeck:

Route 460
Project &6460-060-118, PE-100

located in Montgomery County, it is necesasary to
supplement lts Location and Desiqgn Division staff.

WBEREAS, in accordance with Department policy
and state procurement proceduces a firm preoposal has
heen raceived from Bengtson, DeBell, Elkin and Titus,
P.C.; and

WHEREAS, careful review and congideration haeg
been made of the escope of work and services required
and juat compensation has besn éstablished for these
services and arg set forth in the Memorandum of
Agreement,

<34




5/13/88

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
authorize the sxecution of the agreemsnt with the
firm of Bengtsen, DaB8all, Elkin and Tituws, P.C.,
which establighet a compeneation of $1,251,9588.77 for
gervices and expences plus a net fee of S6A,104.49
naking the maximum total compansation noat to excesd
51,330,073.26.

Motion cartied.

Movad by HMr. Felly, seconded by Mr. Davidson,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with its needs and
schedules for implementing ite program gbjectives,
the Dapartmngnt hag determined that in ordar to
perfore the necesggary activitiea to mmet thase
objectives for aurveying, gectechnical investigation,
and preparation of plans on project:

REouke 611
From: Interaection Route 1
* To: Intersaction Route 644
DE11-029-303, C-hOl

located in Worthern virginia pDietrict, Faicfex
County, 1t ies necessary to supplement itg Location
and Dasign Division stmff.

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department policy
and state procuredesnt procedures a firm proposal has
bgan received from Louis Berger and Assoclates, Inc.)
and

WHEREAS, caraful review and consideration has
baan made of the =cope of work and gservices reguired
and just compsanesation has been establighed for these
gervices and are set forth in the Rerorandum of
Agresmant;

NOW, THEREFOHE, BE IT RESCOLVED, that the Bpard
authorize the axecution of tha agreement with the
firm of Louils Berger and Aggociates, Inc., which
establiszh=c a compensation of $2,256,207.16 for
services and expenses, plus a niét fee af 594,917.99
making the maximum total compensation not to sxcesd
$52,509,825.43,

Motion carcied.

-3/-




5/15/68

Moved by Mr. Malban, seconded by Mre. Kincheloe,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the
Conmonwealth of virginia and peolicies of the
Commonwealth Trancportation Board, a Location and
Design Fublic Hearing was held 1n the Ingleside
Elsmentary School on Novemher 10, 1987, at 7:30 p.m.,
for the purpose of considering the proposed location
and design of improvements to Cromwell Road and
Ingleside Road just south of virginia Beach Boulevard
to just north of Chesapeake Boulevard in the Ccity of
Norfolk, State Project UQOO-122-118, C-501; and

WHEREAS, proper notlce was given in advance, and
all thnse present were given a full opportunity to
express their opinions and recomeendations for or
against the proposed project as presented, and their
ptatements being duvly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the econsmic, sacial and environmental
effects of the propesed project have been examined
and given proper conslderation, and this evidence,
along with all other, has been carsfully reviewed;

NOW, THEREZFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
location and major design features of this project ba
approved in mccordance with the plan as proposed and
presented at the gaid Location and Design Public
Hearing by the Department's engineers modified to
include a sidewalk on the north &ide of Frincess Anne
Acad betwaan Ingleside Road and Nevada Avenue and
other minor design changes as feaaible to minimize
the impacts of this project cn adjacent properties
without compromising public mafety.

Motion carried.

-36-



5/19/88

Moved by Mr. MBusselwhite, seconded by
Mr. Smalley, that

WHEREAS, in mccordance with the statutes of the
commonwealth of Virginia and policies of the
Commonwealth Transportation Board, a Location and
Design Public Hearing wag held in the Henry County
Administration Building on March 28, 1988, at 7:30
p.n., for the purposs of considering the proposed
location and design of Route 1747108 from the
intersection of Business Route 220 to 0.04 mile south
of the south corporats limite of Martinsville in
Henry County, State Projects 0174-044-102, C-501;
0108-044-103, C-501; and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance, and
all those present were given a full opportunity to
express thelr opinions and recommendations for or
against the pcoposed projects as presented, and thelr
statements belng duly recorded; and

WHOEREAS, the economlc, sccial and environmental
effects of the proposed projects have bwen examined
and given proper consideration, and this svidence,
along with all other, has been carefully reviewed)

MOW, THEREFORE, BE IT BESQLVED. that the
location and majer deslgn features of these projects
be approved in accardance with the plans ae proposead
and presented at the zaid Location and Design Public
Hearing by the Department’s engineers with minor
design changes as appropriate during the final design
of these projects to minimize impacts teo the
preperties involved.

Mption carccied.

=37




5/19/88

Moved by Mr., Mueselwhite, geconded by
Dr. Howletts, that

WHEREAB, in accordance with the atatutes of the
Copmonwealth of virginia and policies of the
Commonwaalth Transportation Board, a location and
design publiec hearing was held in the Bgtetourt
County Courthouse on March 31, 1988, at 2:00 p.m.,
for the purpose of coagidering the propeosed location
and design of Route 220 from 4.38 miles notth of the
north corpoeate limits of Fincastle to 5.13 miles
north of the north corporate limiks of Fincastle in
Botetourt County, State Froject $220-011-107, C-501:
and

WHEREMAS, proper notice wag given in advance, and
nll thoee present were given a full opportunity to
express their opinione and recommendatione for or
against the propesed project as presenterd, and their
statements being duly recordedr and

WHEREAS, the economic, soecial, and anvironmental
effecte of the proposed project have besn examined
and given proper consideration, and this evidance,
along with all other, has been carefully reviawed;

NOW, THEREF{JRE, BE 1T RESCLVED, that the
location and major design features of this project ba
approved in Accordance with the plan as proposed and
presented at the gaid location and daeslign public
hearing by the Department’s ¢nginesere with review
during the final design and right of way acquisition
phases to minlaisze the right of way necessary for
this project and the difficulties of the loss of
gxieting trees to the property owners.

motion carried. .



-

5/19./88

Koved by Nr. Musisslwhite, Eeconded by
Mr. Davidecn, that

WHEREASE, in accordance with the atatutes of the
Commonwasalth of Virginia and policies of the
Componwealth Transportation Board, a combined
location and deagign publie¢ hearing waa held in the
Blackshurg Community Center, on January 7, 1988, at
7:00 p.m., for the purpocee of céngidering the
propoged location and majeor deeign features of
BPueineegs Route 460 [(South Main Street) from 0.25 mils
north of the intersectlcon of Route 460 ko 1.59 miles
ncrth of the intersection of Boute 460, Lo the Tawn
of Blacksburg, State Project 7460-150-102, C-501;
Pederal Project M-5150 ( }; and

WHEREARS, prapatr notice was given in advance, and
all thoese present were givenr a full opportunity to
express their opinione and recommendatiaons far ar
against the proposed project as presented, and their
gstatenents being duly rcecarded; and

WHEREARS, the economic, soclal, and gnvirgnmental
effects of the proposed project have been examined -
and glven proper conaidaration, and thig e=vidence,
along with mll other, has been carefully reviewed:

NOW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that tha
location and major design features of thiz project be
approved in accordance with the plan ag proposed and
presented at the 5aid lorcation and design public
hearing by the Departmenkt's sngjnesers with provisions
for conetructing a flush median in lieu of a ralesad
madian,

¥otlon carried.

Action on approval aof the location and major
deslgn features of Project 0640=076-268, 0501, C502,
C503 {Prines William County, and Praject
0610-076-182, C501 (Prince William County) wacg
deferrad untll the June meesting.




5/19/88
Moved by Dr. Thamas, seconded by Mr. Eelly, thet

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the
commonwealth of Virginia and peliclies of the
Commonwealth Transpocrtation Board, a leocation and
deaign public hearing was held at the Sedley
Volunteer Fire Department in Sedley on January 28,
1988, at 7:30 p.m. for the purpose of considering the
proposed replacement af the bridge over Johnson's
Mill Pond and upgrading the roadway approaches on
Route 641 in Southanpton County, State Projact
0641-087-194, M501, RE50, and

WHEREBAS, propet notice was gilven in advance, and
all those present were given a full opportunity to
sxpress thelr opinlone and recommendations for or
against the proposed project as presented, and thair
statements heing duly recorded,, and

WHEREAS, the economig, soclal and enviroamental
effects of the propozed project have heen examined
and given propsr considecation, and this evidence,
along with all other, has been carefully reviewad,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE 1T RESOLVED, that the
locatlon and major design features of thls project be
approved in accordance with the plan as proposed and
presented at the said location and design pubhlic
hearing by the Department’s enginescs.

Hotien ecarried.

Moved by Nr. Guiffre, seconded by Mr. Quicke,
that

WHEREAZ, in agcordance with the statutes of the
Commonwaalth of virginiz and policies ef the
Commonwealth Transportakion Board, e lecation and
design public hearing was held in the Thareau
Intermediate School on Pebruary 25, 1988, at 7:00
p.m., for the purposa of considering the propased
location and design of Electric Avenue {Route 597)
from 0.06 mile west of intersection of Woodford Road
{Route 597) to Cedar Lane (Route 698) in Fairfax
County, State Froject 0697-029-298, C-501; Federal
Projeact M-5401 [ ); and

WHEREAS, proper notice was glven in advance, and
all those pressent were given a full opportunity to
gxpress thelr opinions and recommendatiens for or
against the proposad preject as presanted, and their
statements being duly recorded; and

—40)-




5/19/88

WHEREAS, the sconomic, social, and environmental
wffects of the propeesed project have been examined
and given proper congideration, and this evidencs,
along with all other, hae besn carefully reviewed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that tha
location and major design featuies aof this project be
approved in accordance with the plan as proposed and
presented at the said location and design public
hearing with revisions to include a six-foot asphalt
trail on the north side, street lighting, and a
traffic eignal at the intercection of Elgctric Avenue
and Woodford Reoad, if warranted; and

EE IT PURTHER RESOLVED, khat thess changes and
other minor design changes that wmay be incorpocated
a8 necessary ducing the final design of this projact
will be subject to Commonwealkh Transportetion Board
prlicy and pracedures relating to initial funding and
maintenance after constructicn.

Eption carrcied,

Moved by Hr. Davideon, seconded by Kr. Smalley,
that

WHEREAE, in accordance with the statutes of the
Cemaronwealth of Yirginiz and policies af tha
Commonwealth Trangportation Board, a combined
location and design public hearing was hald in the
Pittaylvania Vocational Tachnical Cenkter located on
Roukte 29 on February 25, 1988, at 7:30 p.m. for ths
purpege of congldering the proposed location and
major design f[eatures of Route 714 from 0.92 mile
weest of Route 29 to 0.19 mile west of Route 29, in
Pitteylvania County, State Project 0718-071-234,
£-501, and

WHEREAS, preper notice was given in advance, and
all thosgse pregent were given a full epportunity to
expreas their opinieons and cecommendations for or
againgt tha propossd project a5 presented, and theirz
statemanta heing doly cecorded, and

WHEREAS, the economic, soclal and anvironmental
effects of the proposed projact have bean examlned
and given proper conglderaztion, and this evidence,
along with all ather, has been carefully reviewed,

=47



5/19/88

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE [T RESOLVED, that the
location and major design features of this project be
approved in accordance with the plan as proposed and
preaented at the said location and design public
hearing by the Department’s sngineers.

Mationn carried.

Moved by Mr. Davidson, seconded by Nr. Smalley,
that

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the statutes of the
Comnenwealth of virginia and puvlicies of the
Commonwealth Transportatlon Becard, a combined
location and design public hearing wae held in the
Coates Elementary Schael an Beute 51 en August 12,
1987, &t 7:30 p.m. for the purpose of censlidering the
proposed location and major design features of Route
270 {vandola Road] from the intersection of Rotue 58
to 1.85 mile south of Route 58, in the ity of
panville and Pittsylvania County, State Projects
0a70-108-262, C-502; 0B70-071-262, C-501; and

-472-




5/19/88

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance, and
all those present were given a full apportunity to
express their opinions and recommendations for or
against the propoased project as presented, and their
statements being duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the economic, social and environmental
affacts of the proposed project have been examined
and given proper consideration, and this avidence,
along with all other, hes been Zzarefully reviawed,

MOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
1ocation and major design features of thie project be
approved in accordance with the plan as proposaed and
presented at the said location and deaign public
hearing by the Department's engineers.

Motion carried.

Moved by Me. Gulffre, seconded by Dr. Thomas,
that

WHEREAE, in accordance with the statutes of the
Commenwealth af virginia and policiea of the
Copmenwealth Traneportation Board, a locatien and
design public hearing was held in the West
gpringfield High School on March 1, 1988 at 7:30
p.m., for the purpose of considaring the propeosed
location and despign of Route 103 [(Hillside Road} from
the intarsection of Route 644 (0ld Keene Nill Road)
to 0.36 wile north of Route 644 in Fairfax County,
gtate Project 1031-029-300, c-501; and

WHEREAS, propet notlce wae given in advance, and
all those prasent were given a full opportunity to
express thelr opinions and recommendations for or
against the proposed project as presented, and their
statenenta being duly recorded; and

WEEREAS, the sconomic, 6o0cial and environmental
affects of the proposed project have been examined
and given proper considecation, and this evidence,
along with all other, has been cacrefully reviewed;

MOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that thea
location and major design features of this prolect ba
approved in accordance with the plan as preposad and
presented at the said location and degign public
hearinyg by the Department’s enginesrs with the
following revisions ar further consideration;

-43-




5/19/88

* Review left turn warrants and provide
stripped left turn lanes, if warranted;

* pPxtend guardrail at the notth end of the
project to prevent vehicles from uging a
gravel -walkway;

» rpneider revision at Cameo Glen subdivielion
for improved pafety and visual features;

o Review 0ld Eeene Mill Road intersection and
provide traffiec signal if wacrranted;

* approval of the curk and gutter typical
ggction with sidewalk and #tcrm gewer ie
gublect to Department policy on cost
participation concerning such features.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Smalley, seconded by Dr. Thomas,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-62 at seq. of the Code of
virginia grants tc the Commonwsalth Transportaticn
Board (formerly the State Highway and Transportaticn
Commission) the authority to designate any highway in
the Commenwealth as a scenic highway or as B Vvirginia
Byway; and,

WHEREAS5, the Commonwealth Transportation
rommissioner, on hehalf of the Commonwealth
Transpoctation Board, has entered into an agreement
with the Department of Censervation and Histeric
Resources setting forth criteria and precedures fer
revievwing and designating ecenlc highwaye and
virginia Byways; and,

WHEREAS, although it is important to malntain
the integrity of these highways as scenic highways or
virginia Byways once designated as such by the Board,
it is the sensea of this Board that such designation
should not limit the Virginia bepartment of
Transportation from sxcercicing its general power and
duties to locate, censtruct, lmprove, and maintain
all highways in the Commonwealth;

-44-



5/149,/88

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
designation of highways as scenic highways or
virginia Byways shall in no way limit the right of
the virginia Department of Transportaticn to
pxercise all of its powsr and duvtles in locating,
congtrucking, improving, and maintaining highways in
the Commonwealth.

Motion carriad,

Moved by Mr. Guiffre, seconded by Mr. Smalley,
that

WHEREAS, under the authority of Sectien 33.1-62
of the Code of virginlia (1950), as amended, the
Commonwealth Tranaportation Ecard is autherized to
designate virginia Byways cecompended by the
pepartment of Conservation and Hiatoric Resourceas
after providing the opportunity for publle hearings;
and,

WHEREAS, the staffs of the Division of Parks and
rRecreatlion and the Virginia Department of
Transportation have reviewsd and determined that
Routes 15, 665, 662, 690, 719, 734, and 704
substantially meet the adopted critecia for Virginia
Byways: and,

WHEREAB, the Department of Conservation and
Higtoric Rescurces on August 19, 1987, recommended to
the Vicginia Department of Tranaportation that Routes
15, 665, 562, 719, and 704 heretofore described, be
designated as Virginia Byways; and

WHEREAS, the required procedures have besan
followed and a public hearing was duly advertised and
keld on February 12, 1988, and the views of the
cltizens and local governing body have been
congidered;

WHEREAS, the designation of highways as scenic
highwaye ot Virginia Byways shall in no way limit the
klght of the virginia Department of Transportation to
gxercize all of its power and duties in leocating,
constructing, improving, and maintaining highwaye in
the Commonwealth.

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESQLVED, that Routes 15,
665, 662, 690, 719, 734, and 704, herein describead,
ba designated as Virginia Byways. HMotlon carrled.

—45-




5/19/88

Moved by Mr. Davidsen, seconded by Mr. Guiffre
that

WHEREAS, in conpection with Route 119, State Highway Project
0119-080-102, C-501, the Comanwealth achuired certain lands fram XKenneth
W. Bleunt and Betty J. Blount by deed dated March 13, 1983, recorded
in Deed Book 713, Page 232 in the Office of the {lerk of the Circuit
Court of Roancke County; and

WHEREAS. a portion of the vight of way. so acquired., is no longer
needed; and

WHEREAS, in order to more fully develop the adjacent lands, the
adjoining landowner has requested that the excess right of way be conveyed:
and

WHEREAS, the Comonwealth Transportation Commissigner has certified

in writing that the land containing 1,700 square feet, more or less,

and lyiny northeast of and adjacent ta the northeast normal right of

way limits of Route 119, from a2 point approximately 35 feet opposite
approximate Station 105480 (ultimate NBL centerling) to a peoint approximately
36 feet opposite approximate Station 106446 (ultimate NBL centerline)

does not constitute a section of the public road and is deemed by him

no longer necessary for the uses of the State Highway System.

HOW, THEREFDRE, in accordance with the provisiens of Section
23.1-149 of tha Code of Yirginia [1950), as amended, the conveyance
of the said land, so certified, 5 approved and the Commonwealth Transportation
Commissioner is hereby authorized to execute a deed without warranty
conveylng same to the adjoining landowner of record for a consideration
satisfactory to the State Right of Way Enginzer, subject to such restrictions
as may be deemed requisite.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Davidson, seconded by Mr. Guiffre
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 19, State Highway Project 7019-092-101,
RW-201, the Commonwealth acquired certain lands from Trustees of Midway
Church of Christ by instrument dated March 20, 1974, recorded in Deed
Book 391, Page 527, case for which has been concluded: from Dorathy
Moare and Clinton R, Moore by deed dated June 9, 1370, recorded in
Deed Book 359, Page 54; and from Dorothy Moore, et al, by deed dated
July 15, 1970, recorded in Deed Book 368, Page 111. These instruments

-45a-




5/19/88

are recorded in the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Tazewell
County: and

WHEREAS, a portion of the right of way, so acquired, is no longgr
needed: and

WHEREAS, in order to more fully develop the adjacent lands, the
adjoining landowner has requested that the excess right of way be conveyed;
and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Commissioner has certified
in writing that the land containing 0.10 acre, more or less, and 1ying
south of and adjacent to the south normal right of way limits of Route
19, freom a point approximately 80 feet opposite approximate Station
80B+30 {EBL centerline) to a point approximately B2 feet opposite approximate
Stafion B09+80 (EBL centarline) does not constitute a secticn of the
public read and 1s deemed by him na longer necessary for the uses of
the State Highway System.

NOW, THEREFDRE. in accordance with the provisicns of Secticn
33.1-149 of the Code of ¥irginia (1980), as amended, the conveyarce
of the said land, so certified, is approved and the Commonwealth Transportation
Cosmissianer i hereby authorized to execute a deed withput warranty
conveying same to the adjcining landowner of recard for a consideration
satisfactory to the Stafe Right of Way Engineer, subject to such restrictions
as may be deemed requisite.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Davidson, seconded by Mr. Guiffre
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 11, State Highway Project 720-A,
the Commonwealth zcquired certain lands from €. P. Green FEstate hy
condemnation dated Margch 5, 1935 in the Office of the Clerk of the
Circuit Court of Rockbridge Caunty; and

WHEREAS, a partion of the right of way. 50 acquived, is no longer
needed; and

WHEREAS, in order to more fully develop the adjacent lands, the
adguining landgwner has reguested that the excess right of way be conveyed;
an

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Commissioner has certified
in writing that the land containing 0.31 acre, morz or less, and 1ying

-45b-




5/19/88

south of and adjacent to the south nprmal right of way 1imits of Rouke

11, from a peint approximately 40 feet opposite appreximate Station

248+15 (Route 11 KBL centerline, Project 18681-03) to a point approximately
40 feet opposite approximate Station 250+77 {Route 11 NBL centerline,
Froject 1681-03) does not constitute & section of the public road and

is deemed by him no langer necessary for the uses of the State Highway
System,

HOM, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisiens of Section
33.1-149 of the Code of Virginia (1950}, as amendad, the conveyance
of the said land, 5o certified, is spproved and the Commorwealth Transportation
Commissioner is hereby authorized to execute a quitciaim deed conveying
same to the adjoinming landowner of record for a consideration satisfactory
to the State Right of Way Engineer, subject to such restrictions as
may he deemed requisite.

Motion carried.

Moved hy Wr. Davidson, seconded by Mr. Guiffre
that

WHEREAS, in comnection with Route 257, State Highway Praoject
0257-082-102, C-501, the Comomeealth acguired certzin lands from Annia
J. Burkholder by deed dated September 1, 1961, recorded in Used Book
291, Page 566 in the Dffice of the Clerk of the Circult Court of Rockingham
County; znd

WHEREAS, a portion of tha right of way, so acquired, ¥5 no Tonger
neaded; and

WHEREAS, in order to more fully develop the adjacent lands, the
adjoining landowner has requasted that the excess right of way be conveyed;
and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Commiss{oner has certified
in writing that the iand containing 0.025 acre, more o less, and Tying
narth of and adjacent to the north normal right of way 1imits of Route
257, from a point approximataly 30 feet apposite approximate Station
475+80 (Route 257 survey centerline) to a point approximately 28 feet
opposite zpproximate Station 477+10 {Route 257 survey centeriine) does
not constitute a section of the public road and is deemed by him no
longer nacessary for the uses of the State Highway System.

NOW, THEREFORE. in accordance with the provisicns of Section
33.1-149 of the Code of Virginia [1950), as amended, the conveyance
of the said land, so certified, is appreved and the Commorwealth Transportaticon
Commissioner s hereby authorized to execute 2 dead without warranty

~ 45




5/19/88

conveying same to the adjoining landowner of vecord for 2 consideration
satisfactory to the State Right of Way Engineer, subject to such vestrictions
as mey be deemed reguisite,

Motion carried.

“Moved by Mr. Davidson, seconded by Mr. Guiffre
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route Y00, State Highway Project
0700-054-141, C-801, the Commonwealth acquired certain lands from Yirgiria
Electric and Power Company, a Virginia Corparation by deed dated April
27, 1973, recorded in Deed Book 172, Page 233 in the Office of the
Clerk of the Circuit Court of Loulisa County; and

WHEREAS, VYirginia Electric and Power Company has requested that
a portion of the area donated be reconveyed to them since they are
the only company being served; and

WHEREAS, Virginia Electric and Pgwer Company has agreed to construct
a cul-de-sac at Statian 57+69.87 and deed this to the Commonwealth;
ang

WHEREAS, at a meeting of the Louisa Gounty Board of Supervisors
held on Jamuary 5, 1987, a resclution was passed abandoning a portion
of Route 700 and confirmed by the Commorwealth Transportation Boavd,
effective Fezbruary 9, 1987: and

WHEREAS, the Cewmomwealth Traznsportation Commissicner has certified
in weiting that the parcel of land containing #4.42 acres, more pr less,
and comprising a portion of Route 700, from a point at approximate
Station 57+639.B7 (Route JOO centerline) to a point at approximate Station
81+78.53 (Route 700 centerline) dves not constitute a section of the
public read and is deemed by him ng longer necessary for the uses of
the Secondary System of State Highways.

NOW, THEREFCRE, in accordance with the provisions of Section
33.1-154 of the Code of Yirginia {1850}, as amended, the conveyance
of the sald land, so certified, 1s approved and the Commomwealth Transportation
Comissioner i5 hereby authorized to execute im the name of the Commanwealth
a dead conveying same to the adjacent landowner of record for 2 consideration
satisfactory to the State Right of Way Engineer. subject to such restrictions
a5 may be deemed reguisite.

Motion carried.

~45d-




5/19/88

roved by Mr. Davideon, secénded by Mr. Bacen,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of
virginia provides a fund to "... be expended by the
Board for constructing, reconstructing, maintaining
ar improving access roads within counties, cities and
townc to industrial sites on which manufacturing,
processing ar other sstablishments will ba builk
under firm contract or are already construcked and to
publicly owned alrportes ....;" and

WHEREAS, the Lynchburg City Cuuncil has, by
regolution, raquested Iindustrial access Eunds to
provide access to the proposed facilities of W. B.
Handy Company located within the First Lynchburg
Induatrial Park, and said access is estimated to cost
5116,700y and

WHEREAS, it appeacs that this request falla
within the intent of Section 33.1-3i21 and has
complied with the provisions of the Conmonwealth
Transpertation Beard s peolicy eon the use of
industrial acceas funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVEP, that the
$116,700 of the Industrial Access Fund be allocated
te provide adequate access to the proposed M. B.
Handy Company facility located adjacent te ths
sxtension of Bradley Drive in the City of Lynchbury,
pProject 9999-118-111, X501, contingent upen:

1. all necegsaty right of way and utility
adjustments being provided at ng cost to
the commonwealth;

2. docunentary evidence being provided that
the industry, with a minimum eligible
capital outlay of $1,167,000, will ocpecate
at the site adjacent to the terminus of the
proposed prajeck;

3. any ineligible project cost and all
eligible pzoject costg in excess of ten
percent (10%) of the documented eligible
capital cutlay by the industry at this site
shall be borne by the City; and

-q_ﬁ—



H--I

5,19/68

1. the execution of an appropriate centractual
agreement between the Clty of Lynchburyg and
VvDOT pertaining to the flnancing, design,
construction, and subsequent maintenance of
the proposed access projact.

Motion carried.

moved by Dr. Thomas, Beconded by Mr. Bagon, that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of
virginia provides a fund to "... be expended by the
Board for constructing, reconstructing, malntaining
or improving access roads within counties, cities and
towns to industrial sites on which manufacturing,
proceseing or other establishments will be built
under firm contract or are already censtructed and to
publicly owned alrports; ....;" and

WHEREAS, the Enanoke City Council hes, by
repoluticon, reguested industrial access funds to
serve the proposed facilities of Tultex Corparation
located off Eing Street in the northeast section aof
the City, and zald acceaes ie ectimated to cost
$140,000; and :

WHEREAS, 1t appears that this regquest falls
within the intent of Bection 33.1-2211 and has
complied with the provisions &f the Commonwealth
Trangportation Board’s policy on the use of
industrial access funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REBOLVED, that the
$100,000 of the Industrial Access Fund be allocated
to agslst in the finaneing of adequate access to Lhe
proposed Tultex Corporation facility lecated off Ring
Street in the City of Roanoke, Project 9995-128-106,
K501, contingsnt upon:

1. all necessary right of way and utllity
adijustmgnts being provided at no cost to
the Conmonwealth;

2. documentary avidence being provided that
the industry, with a minizun eligikle
capltal outley of $1,000,000, will operate
at the sltsz adjacent to the terminus of the
proposed projeck;

—47-




5/19/88

3. any ineligible project cost and all
eligible project costs in excess of ten
parcent {10%) of the documented eligibkle
capital outlay by the. industry at this site
ghall be borne by tha City; and

4. the exscution of an appropriate contractual
agreement between the Clty of Roancke and
VDOT pertaining to the financing, deslgn,
conskruction, and subzsquent maintenance of
the proposed access project, and

5. the City’s removal of its "No Truck”
regtriction for the portion of Hing Skre=t
from thig proposed proje<t Lo Orange Avenue
(Route 4601},

Netion carcled.

Following presentation by Nr. Peter Kolakowski,
budget officer, on motien of Mr. Beyer, seconded by
Hr. Bacon, tha Board adepted the 1938-89 Budget, as
attached.

On motion of Dr. Howlett=, saconded by
Dr. Thomas, the Richmond-Petersburg Turnpike
Maintenance and Operations Budget for fiscal year
1988-A9 was approved, a3 attached.

on motion of Dr. Howlette, seconded by
Mr. Bacon, the Powhite Parkway Extenslon Malntenance
and Operations Budget for figcal year 1988-89 was
approved, as attached.

onm wotion of Mr. Guiffre, zezonded by
Mr. Davidegcon, the Dullag Toll PFacllity Maintenance
and Operatione Budget for fiscal year 1986-BY9 was
approved, aes attachad. )

Fallowing pregentation by me, Ripley, on motion
of Mr. Humphreys, seconded by Nr. Musselwhite, the
Tentative Allocation of Punds for fiscal year 1988-89
for Intarstate, Primary and Urban Highwaye Systems,
Puhlies Transit, Porta and Alrports; and the Six Year
Improvenent Prograe for fiscal years 198B-89 through
1993-94 for Interstate, Frimary, Urban and Secondary
Highway Systems, Public Transit, Portes and Airports,
were approved, as ovuklined on the attached sheets.

-48-



RICHMOND - PETERSBURG TURNPIKE
MAIRTENANCE AND OPERATICNS BUDGET
JULY 1, 1988 - JUNE 30, 198BS

CURRENTLY AMOUNT
ALLOCATED REQUESTED

SRR R T

DIFFERENCE

PERICNAL SERYVICES $8,2313,050 $8,283,779
{Salarias, wages and fringssz)

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES $541,850 $861,600
{Printing, telscommunications,
highway repair ¢ naintenance,
mOnaY servicas)

SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS $204,250 £209, 650
{Uniformm, cffice supplies,
building and grounds
materiale)

CONTINUCUS CHARGES L756,000 4898, 000
(Equipment rentals, water
sexrvice, sewar gurvics,
alectrical sarvice)

EQUIPMENT 534,500 557,200
{0ffice machines, offica
furniture)

PLANT AND IMPROVEMENTS $31,000 S5,000
{Minor building

improvementa)

§50,729

§19,750

§5,400

8142,000

832,700

$£2, 000

gy - 1 . . .. __—_[.- - "" I P

GRAND TOTAIL $10,052,650 510,295,229

$242,579

S N T e S N S— N T s S R I T Ty

-4fa-




RICHMOND PETERSEURG TURNFIKE
RESERVE NAINTENANCE
FROFPOSED EXPENDITORES FY 1538=-89

FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT MAIRTENANCE REQUIREMENTS

1. Paving and Milling
STRUCTORE MAINTENANCE REQUIREMENTS

v — —

1. James River Brldge Pler Rehabilitation

2. Rapair Bridge Beaxe - 18t Etreat,
Tth Street, & Washington Straet

3. Dilstrict Bridge Safaty Inspection
4. Maury Strgat Bridge Redacking
5. Prelininary Engineering coata Fung
Eubtotal
TRAFFIC AND SAFETY REQUIREMENTS

1. Convert 3 Automatiec ILanam ta
Manual Langs at Colonial Heights
and Falling Craak Toll Plazams

2. Major Sign Repliacement

3. Preliminary Engineering Fund
for Traffic and Safety Projects

Eubtata]
GROUNDS AND BUILDINGS

1. REeplace Reofs on Toll Canopies
i=-8 and 7-B

2. 1Install Doors at Falling Creek Toll Plaza
batwasn Locker Room and Restroom

3. Electronic Consols for Telaecommunicaticn
Adwministration Bldg. =~ Reception Desk

4. Paint Radle Towor
Bubtotal

-&Bh-

$850,000.00

$2,000,000.00

$25,000.00
£10,000.00
$250,000.00

$35,000.00

$2,320,000.00

815, 000.00

467,000.00

$10,0040, 00

$92,000.00

$30,000.00

$7.,000.00

310,000.00
822,000,00
969,000,900




RICHMORD PETEREEBURG TURNPIXE
RESERVE MATHTENANCE
FROPOEED EXPENDITURES FY 1988-29

Sign washer Pressura Pump
Hosa Resal
2 - 1130 Volt Geanerators
3 = Gamclines Blower\Vacs
Subtotal
REPLACEMERT

Traadles for Toll callaction
Ice Machine

‘ Carbide Tip Enow Plow Blades
& - Weedeaters
¢ = Spall Lawn Mowara
High Speed Settlament Syatanm

Subtotal
CONTINGENCY MUND

TOTAL

-48c-

§450.00
$300.00
$1,600.00
$800. 00

$2,950.00

45%,000.00
§1,700.00
$2,500.00
$1,500.00

4200.00

54,5%50.00

$65,050.00

$100,000.00

$3,500,000.00




POWHITE PARFWAY EXTENSICN

HAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS BUDGET

JULY 1, 1988 - JUNE 34, 19849
E e - =] i~ —— — 1 . ] . | ;-4
AMDUNT
REQUESTED
[ ——-- | =
PERSONAL SERVICES 81,539,411
(Smlaries, wages and fringes)
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES $210,500
{Printing, talscommunicaticna,
highway repair & maintenance,
noney services)
SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS %91,500
{Uniforms=, office suppliesn,
bullding and grounda
matarials)
CONTINUOUS CHARGRE 5160,000
(Equipment rentals, watar
service, saver servica,
alectrical service)
EQUIFMENT . $56,770
{office machines, offica
furnitura)
PLANT AND IMPROVEMEHTS %0
{Minor buillding
te)
- - | -- ] e — T T N Y .y
GRAND TOTAL $2,058,181
N U T T — - - I .-

-48d-




POWHITE PAREWAY EXTERZION TOLL ROAD
STATEMENT OF ESTIMATED REVENUES & EXPENSES

JULY 1, 1988 = JUNE.30, 1989

ESTIMATED REVENUES
Eatimated Ravenuaa 45,070,000
EST
operations & Maintenance Budgetl $2,058,181
Regerva Maintenanaa Replacement ix.i:umu.rrl:2 &0
Debt Service (Interest Payment)- $5,378,000
Tell Collection Equipment? $1,012,795

1Expnnaen do not include allowances for outetanding
conatruction obligationa. oOrdinary rcadway maintenanca
will be budgeted and performed by the Virginia
Departmant of Tranesportation 1n accordance with the
Mamorandum of Undsrstanding.

“yo maintenance replacenant is anticipated in the toll
raoad's firat vear of cperation. Tharefore, no Jdeposit
iz necessary I1in accordance wWith the Mapmorandum of
Understanding.

*Interest payments during the filrst wyear of operation
will be paid from the proceeds of the bond eale in
agcordance with the Memorandum of Understanding.

4Paymant for one half of the t9ll collection eaquipment
will be regulred thirty days' after opening of the
facility. Estimated cost 1s 52,025,590 (aguipment and
inatallation = $1,739,990} twe yoar nmalntenance
agreamant = $285,500). Thie .comt will be Iinitlally
paid by the Departnent af Transpartation and
ralimbureesment will be made from the tell ravenuea when
anfficiant fundsa bhacome avallahls,

-4Be-




DILLES TOLL FACILITY

MATNTENANCE AND OFERATIONR BUDGET
JULY 1, 19883 - JUME 30, 1589
L o o —— E — AT N I
CURRENTLY AMOUNT
ALLOCATED REQUESTED DIFFERENCE
——— —i T IR . - - —
PERSONAL SERVICES $2,093,194 2,377,175 283,981
[Salaries, wages and fringes)
COMTRACTUAL BERVICES $478, 651 5699,280 $420,629
tPrinting, telecommunications,
highway repair & maintenancs,
manay saryvices)
SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS £35%,010 $28,000 ($7,010)
{Uniforne, office suppliaa,
building and grounds
materiala)
CORTIRUOUS CHARGES £394,641 530,302 3135, 661
{Equipnent rentals, water
garvice, sswar sarvica,
elactrical service)
EQUIFMENT $13,274 $12,905 {%373)
{0ffice machines, office
furnitura)
PLANT AND IMPROVEMENTS £26,649 530,875 §3,926
(Minor baillding
improvemante)
I - - ——— . ] ] . ]
GRARD TOTAL 83,041,423 £3,878,237 5436,814
= -0 TR s ——"

-4BF-




DULLES TOLL ROAD
STATEMENT OF ESTIMATED REVENUES & EXPENMSES
JULY 1, 1988 - JUNE 30, 198%

ESTIMATED REVENTES

Estinated Revenues 816,101,000

Operations & Maintenance Budqatz $3,878,237
. Maintenance and Replacement Fund [Dapnuit}a 51,138,000
Debt Service Account $4,696,000
Improvamant Account 56,585,763

IExpansas de not include allowances for outetanding
construction obligations.

zIr.u:!ll.m‘.lums. ax¥pensens for roadway malntenancs which will be
perforaed by the Virginia Department of Transportation.

3 naurance premivma will be pald from Maintenance and
Replacement Fund. Coste of lmproving office bullding to
accommodate security arrangements for tranaferring
nCney.

-q.ﬂg_




5/19/88

Moved by Mr. Davidson, seconded by Mr. Gulffre,
that

WHEREBAS, at its April 21, 1988 meeting thie
Board adopted a resolution autherizing the issue of
the Route 28 contract revenue bonds by private
{negotiated)} aale; and

WHEREAS, the Department issued a Request for
Propoesala for Investment Bankers to serve as
underwelters for sald bond iesuer and

WHEREAS, on April 25, 1988 twenty proposals were
received from Investment Banking ¥irms in response to
the Department’s requesty and

WHEREAS, this Board's Budget and Finance
Committae along with membars of the Treasury Board,
the Becretary of Finance and staff met on May 3, 1988
and reviewad the propocale and selected six Eirms for
pecsonal interview; and

WHEREAS, persanal interviews were conducted with
the aix firms on May 9 and 10 by the above manticned
group; and

WHEREAS, at the regquest of the group telsphone
interviews were held with three additional firms on
May 10; and

WHEBEARS, &8 a regult of the raview of the
proposals, interviews held with the firms and
congldering the size.of the ilssue and first tiae
nature of thia oredit, this Board’s Budget and
Pinance Committee along with membert of the Treasury
Board and the Secretary of Finance has recommended tno
this Board the galection of the following firme to
gerve as underwriting managers for the Route 28
contract Aevenus Band Igsue:

Shearson Lehman Hukton, Inc., Co-S5enior Manager
Morgan Stanley & Co., Inc.. Co-Senior Manager
Goldman Sache & Co., Co-Senior Manager

Wheat, Firet Securities, Inc., Co-Senior Manager
Craigie Incorporated, Co-Senior Manager

sScotk & Btringfellow, Inc., Co-Benior Hanaqer
Investment Corporation of virginia, Co-Manager
Lagy Eason Wocd Wallker, Inc., Co-Manager

Alex, Brown & S5ons, Ine., Co-Manager

-49-




5/19/80

In addition, the £irm of Shearson Lehman Hutton,
Ing, 16 recommended to serve ag book running manager
for the issuve;

HOW, TBEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the Boad
concurs with the above recommendation on the
gwlaction of investment hankara for the lssuancs of
ths Rouka 28 Contract Revenuns Bonds.

motion carried; Mr. Leafe abstalning. Nr. Leafe
stated his abstention was based on the fact that his
law firm repregants several of the Investment Banking
Firme in other businees propositione.

Noved by Mr. Relly, seconded by Mr. Bacon, that

WHEREAS, Bectien 23.1-221.1:1 of the code of
virginia declares it to be in the publle interest
that access railroad tracks and facilities be
consbtructed to cectaln industrial and commercial
slites; and

WHEREAS, the Northampton County Board pof
Supervisors has, by reselution, requested Industrial
Access Eallroad Track runds to serve Gerald M. HMoore

and San, Inc., which is estimated to cost §60,000;
and

WHEREAS, it appsars that thig request falls
within the intent of Section 331.1-221.1:1 and is in
compliance with the provisions of the Commonwealth
Transportation Bozrd’s polizcy on the use of
Industrial Access Railroad Track Funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
hereby approves that 5$60,000 of the Industrial Access
Rallroad Traeck Funde be provided to construck new
track to serve Gerald M. Mopre and Son, Inc., located
in NMorthampton County, centingent upon:

1. all necessacy right of way and utility
adjustments being provided at no comt to
the Commonwealthy and-

< 560,000 beiny allocated ac the industrial
rall saccess grant, with all other costs
being borne by Gerald M. Moore and Son,
Inc., and/Aor Eastern Shore Rallroad, Inc.

Motion carrled.

=5(-



/19,88
Movaed by Mr, Helly, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAE, Chapter B{0, Item 644.1 of the Acta of
the 1988 General Assenbly provides financial
agslstance for public transportation for fiscal year
1983; and

WHEREARE, this Chapter autherizes the
Componwealth Transportation Board to distcibute thege
funde as public transportation grants in accordance
with a disctzributien methodology defined in Chapter
58.1-2425.3 of the Code of Virginia and to awacd
incentiva grants for capital improvements which eerve
pereong with digabilitiesy and

WHEREAS, the ¥irginias Department aof
Transportation has preparad a program of public
traneportation prejects for figcal yaar 1989 which
provides formula asslstance, capital grantsg, and
special programs grants in accordance with the
provislons of this Chapter; and

WHEREARS, esach of the recipilents identified in
the programn of projects has reguasted and is sligible
ta recaive state ald, and such regueats have baen
réviewed and found to be reasonable and appropriate
by the Department;

NOW, THEREFORE, HE IT BRESOLVED, that the
Departmant is authorized to approve state grants for
public transportation in the ampunte shown, for the
purposec epacified, and to the recipiente identified
on the attached progran of projects; and that tha
Deputy Combiggioner is authorized to obligatm
additional assistance, if necessazy., Lo match
reviglions to these projects.

FUTHER BE IT RESCLWVED, that the Deputy i
Commissioner is authorized to obligate additionml
agglstance for new granta under this program of
projecta uvup to a limit of %15.000 in state fundg for
aach grant.

Motion carried.

-51-




57197808

Moved by Kr. Kelly, gecondsd by Or. Yhomas, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth of Virginia shall be
apportioned federal ald during FYBY9 for public
transportation in urbanized areas of the Btate with
populations between 50,000 and 240,000 under
Beection 9 of the Urban Mass Transportation Act of
1964 aa amended; and

WHEREALE, the Commonwaalth Transportation Board
has the responsibility for allocating UMTA Section 9
funds among these urbanized areas =ven though such
funds are provided by UMTA directly to rgeciplients
and, therefore, ars not included in the state budgeti;
and

WHEREAE, such alloecations are made upon an
aquitable distribution to serve the documented needs
af pach area, and the allocations are to be prasented
ta UMTA in an annual pragran of projects which ey be
reviged as needad during the program year; and

WHEREAZS, the Department’s Rail and Public
Transportation Pivision has developed n distribution
of Section 9 funds based upon the documented needs of
each area and in congultation with the small
urbanized areae of the Commonwealth, and this
distributicon 15 reflected in the numbers shown below)

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESDLVED, thak thie Board
hereby directs that the following program of projacts
sahall serve as the distribution.of UMTA Bection 9
fundz for the Connonwealth's zmall ucbanized arean
for figgcal year 1989; and

BE IT FURTHER BESOLVED, that the Deputy
Commiggioner shall suvbmit the program of projacts to
OMTA and i authorized to amend the program as may be
ngcessary during fiscal year 1989,

bperating Assigtance

l. Greater Roanoke Transit Company 5917,521
2. Greater Lynchburg Transit Company 5900Q,1740
3. Petersburg Area Transit Company 5291,078
4. ¢City of Eristol, virginia 5 78,076
5. Charlottesaville Transit Systam 5508, 2686
6. JAUNT 5§ 81,877

Total 52,786,980



5/19/88

Capital Assigtance

1. Greater Lynchburg Trangit Company 5287,200

2. Charlottesvills Transit System 115,180
3. JAUNT 5 EEITEU
Total 5469,100

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Eelly, seccnhded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth of Virginia shall be
apportioned federal aid during PY £9 for public
transportation in non—urbanlieged arcas of the state
under Section 18 of the Urban Mass Transportation Act
¢f 1964 ag amended; and

WHEREAS, the virginia Department of
Transportation has been dexignated by the Governor as
the agency to administer the UMTA Section 18 Frogranm
for virginia, and the Department has solicited
applicationg frem all eligible recipiente in the
state which have bween recelved and carefully
evaluated, and the recommendsd Hrants have bean
incorporated inte a program of projects for fiamcal
year 1989;

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT REEOLVED, that the
Commonwealth Trangpoctation Board hereby requeste
approval by the Urban Mass Transportation
Administration of the program ¢f projects shown
below; and

BE IT PURTHER RESOLVED, that the Daputy
Commigslonar shall subnit the program of projects to
UMTA and ls authorized to amend the program ag may be
necessary during fiacal year 1%9489.

-h3-




5/15 /B8

Blackgburg
Bluefield

Central Piedwt, 5110,414

Action Council
Cleacfork Conm.

Asspciation

Colonial Beach
Dist. III Govt.

Coap.
Harrisonburg

Joames Tity Co,

JAUNT, Inc.
Min. Buapice
Sen. Litizens
Rappahannock-
Rapidan
Staunton
winchester

Operating Capltal
Asxistance Apglstanca
5314,828 5480,000
514,486 50
%50, 880
24,600 S0
546,746 53,360
554,711 587,040
5233,365 %32,000
$227,621 50
S101,2x7 548,000
561,986 215,800
51B9,673 548,960
584,552 50
$307,416 $21,600

51,756,621

TOTAL

Total

$794,828
310,486
$l6l,294

$8,600

550,106
$145,757

%$265,355
$227,621
514%9,217

F7%,786

$238,633

$B4,552
5325,01&

$788,640 52,545,261

Fural Technical Assistance Proqram

1.
2.
3.
4.

Traneglt Reszmsarch
Tachnical Assiztance

Training

Program ReERIVE

TOTAL

Motion carried.

-54.

$15,000
£30,000
540,000

52,420

%B7,420




. STATE ASELISTANCE FOR FOUBLIC TRARXPORTATION — FYAS PROGEAM OF FROJECTS
Forsula Asxistance Subprogram mnd Sapital Assigtance Subp ey i

Fformula Dy.Tr.Inoantlive

Reciplant Azaistance capital Capital TOTAL

Commuter Rail [HVIQ) BR97,350 $2,437,.500 &0 $3,334, 850
HUTC 34,580, 842 £12,8713,440 B2, 750 347,577,032
TIDG 44,889, 478 £751., 000 5228, 000 46,900, 418
Rlichmond 83,63, 500 STl 4TS 820, 553 54,282,638
PTG &1, %00,883 463,429 5134, 453 53,498,776
Roanoka SEBT,TiA $211.87 20 S869 592
Lynonbitrg® £5611.187 E47, 850 57,600 X666, 517
Potaraburg 5210,020 &3, 000 845,600 L2548, 820
Bristcl* 448,403 a0 50 $45, 402
Charlottesvillie® 53858 ,239 S21, 598 £23,780 8414, 585
Danwille* $159,614 35,900 Sa 179,614
Blacksbury 871,310 B85 DOOD 1] S&E5, 370
Bluefiald 87,609 30 &0 87,504
Amalis Coumty {Cantral Piedmeot i.0.) X658 (132 35,940 54,580 ST, 532
Clsarfork CosR. Amwoc. (Tazwmall o.) 86,550 #0 450 85, 550
Town of Colonial Bemch 314,897 $530 40 $15,. 527
District III Gor't Coop. $36,530 &0 520,672 356,202
Harrimsonburg &B6, 302 aa 47,500 493,902
Jamea City Co. 573,114 30 80 $73,114
JALNT, Ine. w218, 788 8360 526,790 5243 ,938
Etaunton 53, 36 &0 $0 583,348
winchester S04, 474 20 5,130 £99, 604
Buchanan Co. 5118151 $0 &0 £116,151
dreens Co. a31,.610 0 BO 831,610
Prince #illiam Co. 5362, 829 5931 .47% 50 &1, 294,514
Rummell Co. 845, 495 40 &40 S46, 495
Tazewall Co. 17,309 &a7n &22, 800 40,983
Town of Nise 339,854 1+ an 339 B84
STATEMIDE TOTALS 549,283,503 519,107,845 2550, 318 568,941,808

*“Includea Supplesental Formuls Assistancs Grants pravidad under Special Projects Subprogram.

-Rda-



L)
b

. STATE ASAISTANCE FOR PURLIC TRAMSPORTATION - FYS8O PROGRAM OF PROJIECTS {Cemt .}
Spacial Projects Subprogras

Indepencint Rhidesharing Program Grants

« Recipient Amcumt
Accomac—Northanpton PDC 87,200
City of Alaxardria 581,295
Arlington County 332,060
Council of GOVernmmtx 1,800
Fairfax Gounty 3135, 004
Lerd Fairfax PDC 224,800
HMiddla Peninsuls 224, 200
Bortherr Heck PFOO 213, 380
RADCO FDOC §448,000
Rappahanaock-Rapidan PDC £33, 164
Compool, Ing. 8168, 454

Total immistance for Indepandent Midesharing Programsi 4618, 133

Exparimental Fublic Transportation Project orants
Escipient Froject dmoomt
PIDC MAtcaatad Telephcod Info. Syntem $50. 436
TIDC Bt.20-Va.Boh. Targwt Marketing 547,500
.an'l' Ravolving Trammit Technical Adds $93, 000
Virginia Insuracce Pocl Continue Capitaliring Insureance Pool BABY, OO0
Total Asaiwtance for Exparimsental Projecots: &680, 538

Miblic Trangportation Promction and Operaticms Studies Graots

Reciplent Project Amount,
VDOT/RPTD ' Purml Inter-Regicmal Tranmportation Study 410,000
VDOT/RPTTY Bus Malntenanrs Traloing Frogras $30,000
YDOT/APTD In-Etate Orban Tracait Mensgesent Trainipg £1%,000
DANVILLE MPO Dapvrille Techiiical Study {Stats Share) 43,500
YBOT/RPTD Mdeshars/van Plan Prasction 215,000
YDOT /RPTD Fabrication & Installation of Nideshars Signe £10, 000
Total Asvistance for Promotlon snd Operations Studisa: 583,500
*Supplesental Foraula Amwistancs Grants

REeciplant Amenmt
Lynctimarg S57,678
Brimtol 43,438
charlattesvills 350,079
.Dlmril.l.u 48,058
r Total of Bupplemental Formula AsSiBtince Granta: 5159,7254

SPECIAL PRGJECTS SUBPROGRAM TOTAL: _ga il 442,003




F ML #35E3IRNE (U MR3S mmithy | - F oo PRukB LE eiiienia

STATE FIHRNCIAL RSE)STANCE

FEDERAL F [HANC 1AL RSSISTANCE

I
|
1
f UMTH Section 9 Progres ~ Mrbamitad Rreas
!
|

Urbavized Aren (I2H) Srants Formals . Tr. tnewting
Recipint Resistanca  Capital Capital TRTAL Operating Capital  Planing Tt
macker Ruil 997,750 12,437,994 ‘o S | o 5 % ]
m m'lmlw ’III !n!“n ﬂ!lm mlml I “lm'l“l m.m.m “ “.!1,531
119 SR80 BTE. 000 522,000 85,900,470 | 53,061,029 $4,70,000  $55.800 98,421,629
Ficheand $.530,580 S NGRS S, 292,630 | SL,570.000 4,314,450 B 6, 21,468
P $1,00, 667 G149 SIT4E3  SRASALTYS | .00 %7 988,632 # 9H3.9:
: }
LARGE 428 TETAL $45,079, 050 $17,290, 040  S4Z5ETE 63,593,773 ISLL, [4.445 $55.008,982 500,000 SBd, 004,07
I
Fammhe $£5.118 RILENS # 59,541 | nnsA 0 0 AL
Lymchbarys B, 167 w050 $TEN SO66,617 | $900,1M OB 20 08,0857
faberabury $210, 020 1,000 545, £ SIREN | 100 ] 0 NN
Bristalr 45, 43 # 3 HI.905 1 RO L ] 10 #IL.0%
Chatlottsavillen 369,03 RLIE SH4, 585 | 1500,265  S115,1B0 N wlE
{ JAHT, Ine. ) 0 % L1 Wi $ET s%6TH H 58w
Tawvil I B169, K4 1.9%0 k| 18,54 | 1] M 1] |
]
SHLL UR TO%AL $,063,060 $M94.IM  1RT0 62,43, 17 | £2.785,300 459,100 R 183,75, 08
Menarbanized Area Recipiaks Faranle Da. Tr, lncuativr IUNTA Sackian 18 Pregram - Honarbusiaed Ares
Federal L Stebe Rid Grankx Prsintancs  Capital Capital TOTRL P Qperating  Capital Phasaing ThiaL
I ;
Dlackabary Man 550 0 B3I | $14.00 60,4 0 RN
Hueield 1,59 # $0 TN si0éee ] 0 $10, 488
Cent. Pied Ack. Comedl 0 8 “ ®| Sikad 555,000 8 HE,2M
M lie Comnty) o A 5,540 .50 e,5 | 50 # L] 0
r. Coma. Foascistinn ] ] 1] 8 48,5 L] L] 0, 600
Tazewe |l Canntr) %5 0 "] %59 | » | H 0
Tows oF Culumial Beach $14.E0 L% 1] H5,37 | LM 13,36 0 50, 108
Bistrict 11! Gaw"t Casp 5.5 £ 0,412 050 =M $57, 040 ] 145, 13T
Aarrisenberg 995, 02 L $7.500 Y2 | 3.8 0 #  £X5X5
Jawn City Ca, $Thil ] 1] nLIM | s2EhEH 50 N v ]
IANT, log k216, e B %R $H0,5M {1 $05.21T 48,000 0 AT
Hemtuin Enpive Sm. Cit. ] N x ®1 2,3 $16, 500 | .78
Reppabarack-Rapiden L ] - ] L] 1 #1996  MEEE 5218611
Staantan 193, 346 # 1] 5335 Hl.ﬁ ﬂ [ 1] ﬂhiﬁ!
Bincheyiar .M L | 10 SRAM | 10415 2,604 I iy N )
|
Sabtstal LI LAY SRR M, 0B84 | 5NLTSE,GEE  STEHLEM L I B L
I
Henmrhanized Aren Recipimbe Forunlz Ds. Tr. Inceniive IMTR Ruzal Technizal Fueivtance Pragran
State Aid Ouly Grants Muniskamer  Capital Capital TOTA, IProject [P
- |
Buchasen {s. $116, 18 1] L 1] {16,151 1Fransit Renearch ¥15,000
Eresae Ca $11,£10 L] 0 $31,540 {Tuckmical Mepistance 534, 00
Princr William Cp. BB 590,078 B 4129, 544 {Fraining 4, O00
fAwsnall Ca. Bk, 495 | 40 YE, 495 (Prapras Reverme 2,d8
Tuzewni )y, 1T, 2m Ly R ] g 4 m——
Town oF Wik 39,554 # 1) 5,54 | TOTAL $ET, 470
|
NGHUREAH I 22D HREAS TOTAL 51, 41,368 #1.524,"0 180,591 0955101
i
L}
EVIDE TOTHLS $9, 28,500 S5, 107,845 9380, 5 068,901,806 | "

=-SaL=-
tr



Pl ARl 3k b S IWRNS L - e r Y PROoenN OF rRliEvia

SPECIAL FROTECTS SURRROGRAN

FEDERAL ASSISTANCE FI SPECIALLZED TRANSPORTATIC

.I::I:mdnl' Ridesbaring Proytam Ermvia
Recipimk

II EATA Sectine LRIME2) Propran - Capitel Grant:

Acconut=Farthanptin FIC
City of Rlesandria
Prlinpten Connky
Canmeil of Gararrapats

Mt | for Private Ma-Prefit Bymcios Providing
I Tromppartakiaon éw bhe Eldurly and Hondicapeed

200 | Apency Paunt
1.1 )

$32,060 [Unifius Humen Ser. Tran. (AR $4, 288, I
70,800 |Lake Country COR, lnc. (LCCA) 73, 590. 00

Fuivter Connty
Lord Fairfae POC
Niddle Penivsuln
Warthern Heek PO
RbCD POC

Rappabunuck-Fapiden RIC

Compnnl, Ine.

Tatal thsistancr for Sndeprrdent Rideabaring Preyrame:

HI000 |Exstern Shore Conm Merel, Bronp $60, 144, X

$24,000 |Rappahannsct Mdulk Activities B, 2720
24, 100 1BRC Hrsater Prince Yillina 5T, g, B
$13.360 1Vallny FrogremMying Sereicas $14,516.
S45,000 |Adalt Develspuant Contpr 12,41,

5,18 Pavbaton-Gosch aad {9

HALELE. X

$150, 058 [Wi0Tinushary Janes City Co. (AN B, E16. 2

Experinintal Public Trasgpustation Prajuck Granks

semms————-—|SF fAtwavide Madel Pry. (SEURMF} B3 S
BE10, 233 |bewelupment LEr. of Fraak On, £5,7%.
ICentral Ya. Comm. Health Cir. $Y,040, 0

{Develvpoent Services, [an, $H4dBl6 &

buemt |Gilbfield Croker Hutrition Project 108695,

[Truker Myuntuin Induateins %0, M5 A

90,035 IHer River Waller Sorinl Servien 1%, 451, &

Retipient Projmt
T Rutomated Telepwmt laF0. Spetm
1 . M 20-¥a, ek, Toopget Barketing 1,500 |
vod7 Revelwing Tranait Techaical Ride 32,00 |
Rirginia lysurance Fapl Coctinor Capitalizing Imvarance Poal $350.000 |
ml.l—-—q-l
. Tutal Rssistunce far Experiwental Project): £200,936 |

TarAL 8578, 8%

Public Tramssortatio Fromtion 2ad Speratinne Stadies Grante

|WATA Saction B Tachnicn] dsxistance
Far Statwwide Trchaical Rrsiskance Prajecty

Becipimt Prejrct Aaamak  [Projact Paeant
| i
VHIT/RRT Nural [sber=Regival Tramapartatie Siady S10.000 (Circuit Wider [11 1%, 000
UDIT/RPTD Jus Maintanmace Trnizing Prapran B30, 000 |Baxwilly Fransit Oroelapatst Plaw 328, 000
T T [w-Stake Ithan Traunik Hesagesosd Training H5000 | -— -
GAWILLE NP0 hoville Techwical Study {Stata Ghare) £3.500 1 T0TAL LI
UDOT/RPTR Ridesharades Pl Pramatin k15,000 | |
UNIT/RPTH Fabrieation E Turkallokisn of Rideshars Sigas 10 | :
— e
Tetal Ranisinsce for Prosstion and Operatisas Stadien: £33,500 |
|
wSapplanante| Farmyle Mgistasts Granty |
Retipint Aant |
|
Lyechbary o
Brisisl 83,48 |
Charlottrmrilly 00,00 |
Duuwilte [ BN
————rmmaaa|
Total of Swwelearstal Furmalu Sssivtunce Grants: A3 |
|
.ﬂlﬂ. PRTECTS SIDPROGROH TOTAL: 11,842,817 |

hid-




o

CAPITAL ASSiSTRNCE SUBFROERAN

Capitul Set Ruide (25X of Toball:

Surplus Formnta N lcation:

Funds Carried Qeir From Pron, F1:
Takal {amital Qenigt, Awyitable:

Staie Share of Cant Berne by Locality (Reg. Proj i
State Share of Coot Barne by bacabiby {EBH Fraj. )

FY®Y CRPITAL FROGRAM OF PROJECTS

Tat. Projuct Federdl  Actuai State  fctwal State Tatal

Recipint Cost Share Ghare - EW Share - Othar  Staie Aid
WTC-Comanker Ruil 3,250,000 L] 0 )40 240,30
WTC-WNRTA Dot Ser $7.402, 486 - L 15,99, 365 $5,339, 365
WUFC-ATA Tns Il.ﬂl.m = H H.m,m ’hm.m
WTC-ATA Rai | %, TN, D0 - ] 5,077 500 15, i, 500
Aleramir a - JSH $24,000 L] L] $11,000 18,400
Aipasndria - DRSH $4%6. 608 [ ] BAYT, 450 $417,.430
Fuitax Citp - E 0 1] L] ] 50
Fuitfan Cannecknr 1t 1] 1] ] (1]
fax Connqetyr 1155, 00 $ H f116, 250 fL16,150
npton Ea, 17, e W 42, T30 $54, 17 NN

WITC Tebal: §20,4%, 586 W10 515, 010,9  445,353,690
e 15, 570,000 4,536,000 505, 500 $T1,000 S0E9 , 500
TTRC #1543, D00 1] $142, 300 | Bi47, 500
MK Tllli: ﬁ.ﬂﬂ;m H153i1m lﬂltm ‘M|m Ilmﬂiilm
Richamd 5,301,500 3,450 20, 853 1L.47 L 1P R
PIRC 148, %0 $1,B54,6%2 1% T3 519 351, 968
PTKC i, 750 1] 114,13 ® $L14,TLI
FTIC 515, 0ge 0 -1 131 131,18
PTIC Takal: $2,6L4,. 070 51,054,652 LM, 463 #HET, X .
Ruanske $1.130, 000 Y50 - | $211,875 $711.975
Lyschbery 5153, 0t 137,000 ¥7.600 TN W4
Paterrbery 152,00 0 (ZLE ] £3, 000 £48, 600
Briate! 1e w0 [+1] 1) £
Char|ntbraville 168, 05 519,180 RILTH KL% S8 e
Banvil I2 $13,204 ) 0 19,%0 98,5
Wen-Urk Arees FroAl BLEZT.000 &2 764,500 4,12 1.0 5%, 6K
HpseUrh, Areas 4 8,200,480 o $22,800 #4330 350, 13
Tutal: Hhm.m 514, TM. 561 590,310 9, I]LJH “glmi“!

10

_Eq_e._

$17, 260, 18
11,622, Hb
39, 58

19,722, 703

4. o
=N

Prajuct Deveriphion

Commwtay Rui! Capikal

Reveuyr Bend Bebt Service

Ruvrt, Suppett Equip,

AR S« Rail Car Rebab., Winketization, Hesdicap
Supr. Uako; MicrMain. SaFi. | Hard,

Fagility Remavatinn

ci%d Purchase Haw Fucitity b Babt Sivs,
3 Teallepn wlifts, Eng Tram

3 Bwsen, 15 Mews w/tift, Fuciliky Memev.; 3 Ge
Hoght Buty Buras, 2-Vans

28 Bwnwy wrlifbn, P=Sere. Uk, Faz. [ap, , Shep Ean
3 Buress 3 Wann,d Serw. Ush, Fareberes,Eny. Comp
4 Yuns, TT¥

Buscgn of Tramsportation Cunker

Facility Canpbruction
Shop Tanls,BOC Bus Wash. BCNPartabin Bus Lifts,
Xups wlift. 2Radins

Farebenps, Rading, Shep Exwip, Fag, Impe. OFf, E
Buy Shalt., Radie Equip.



-

-54f-

NIN-URINK | 2ED ARERS
Tot, Fraject Faderal Actwal State  Actual Stake Tatal

Regopoant 4T1] Share Share - £EW Share = Qfber  State Aid
Blaetsbary 52,640,000 41,330,004 H $475,000 193,900
200,000 IS, 900 ] X, 00 30,400
Blunfield w # L 1] s
C %1, 500 950,86 54, 360 15,740 KL, 500
Clearferk . A 90 = ] 0 L]
Culnmial Deach 54, 200 13,180 L 55630 L)
Dictrict 111 #1085, Do - LT 520,672 {59 20,472
Harrinmubary $40, 04 K12.000 11,500 {40} 51,6500
Jeams City Cu. H L] ] 50 0
o Ine. S143, 40 14, T20 k26, T30 6 LTs L]
’E-m u 0 Wt ikl ] 0
Ruppybanack-Bap, L] B0 Mot Eliqshle 0 ]
Staseten 1o 50 L W 30
Winchester ST 000 21,608 5,11 50 %10
Suktatal: BLE2T.000  42,769,E6 §5e, TR 991,95 wB35. £A2
Bueharan Lo L] 0 L] L]l 50
Town of litne ) ] L] il )
fireens Cn, L] L] 50 50 0
Pr. Willua $275. 000 L o $655, 150 556, 250
$IET, 500 £ $0 127,533 75,6l
Ranswdl Ca. L] | 0 L] L
Taaewnl1 Tr. ] 55, 300 $1 rr TS $1.m
WALLOOATED BESERX W60 . R T S Y
'.mt-tul: 1, 300,44 50 523, 800 1957, 3% 300, 130
Waz=lrk, Areas Tok: BGEITA0 S2,TES.EN W55 ALS4. 60 $L,636,012

Praject Dascriptoon

New Facility Ber. § Const..Land Purchure

4 b

IUsnn, | b wiili

THudins

2Fudong F-Farn b

4 Vaug, J-BOC B410 £

1 BOC wlift

L B0 whifk o d Yuas w/lifte

2 Rudins

L Vap w110

¥ Consntsr Buret
AkE, Land Porthade

1 Van wilift, Reden




5/19708
Moved by Mr. Qulcke, seconded by Mr. Kelly, that

WHEREAE, the 1987 General Asmambly passed
legislation which allewed the creation of a Primary
Highway Transportaticn Improvement District in
multi-eounty areas; and

WHEREAS, Loudoun County and Fairfax County have
created a Primary Highway Improvement District for
Route 28 and a Digtrict Commismion to exercise the
powers of the Dietrict; and

WHEREAS, the 1987 legisletion authorized the
District Cosmmission to petition their respective
Board of Supervisors to levy and collect an annual
special improvements tax on taxable rgal property
zoned for commercial or industrial use or used for
such purposes and leagghold interests not ta exceed
20 centw per 5100 of the agcessed face market valus
of any taxable real estate or taxable leagahold
propecty, to be used by the Digtrict Commigsion to
construct, reconstruct, alter, improve and exzpand any
primary highway within the District; and

WHERERL, the 1988 General Assenmbly passed
legiclation whieh authonrizes the Board to issue
Commonwealth of virginia Transportation Ceontract
Revenue Bonds for the purpose of providing funde for
paying all or a portion of the coete incurred or te
bhe incurred for construction of, Route 208 in reairfax
and Loudoun Countigs from north of Interstate 66 to
ftate Route 7, including interchanges at 11.5. Rotuw
50 and State Route 7 and the Dulles Toll and Access
Roads; and

WHEREAS, the 1988 General Asgenbly alsa pageed
legiglation which empowars this Board to enter into
contracte with Dietrict Commlegsions for
transportatien purposas; and

WHEREAS, the 1988 Ganeral Assembly alas pasased
legislation which empowsred the bistrict Commiasion
to entar into an agresment with. the Commonwealth
Transpocrtation Board to perform any of the purposes
of the Digtcict and to pay all or a portion of the
special improvements tax te the Commenwealth
Transportation Board.

-E5-




5/19/88

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED. that this Board
authorizss the Commonwealth Transportaticn
Comnizelonar to anter into an agreement with the
Dietrict Commiseion etating the Board's intent to
521l Commonwealth of Virginia Transportation Contract
Revenus Bonds for the purpuse of paving all or a
porticn of the coste incurced or to bw incurred for
conetruction aof Route 18 in Fairfax and Loudoun
Counties from north of Intarstates 65 to State Route
7, including interchenges at . 3. Rouke 50 and State
Route 7 and ths Dullas Tnll and Accass Eoadm, and ks
anter inte and sduinister contracts for aald
improvements, condlticned uppn a subseguent contract
or contracts for sald lpprovesents, conditisned upon
a subeequent contract or zontracts to address the
maore detailed obligations of the Hoard and Distcict
Commigaion relating ta the finanecing and zonstruetion
of tha Route 28 improvements.

Potion carried.

Hnlsrn..lully and Bumphreys axpressed Lheic
intearast in having tha Department lcok at long-rcange
planning for public transportation.

The mesting was adjourned at 1:15 p.n,

Tha nexrt meeting will bhe held in Richmond on
June 14, 15%88.

Appraoved;

gl Lt

Attested:







COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

CHPANTMENT OF TRANEPORTATION
1431 EABT BADAD STREET

RAY D. PETHTEL RICHMOND, 23213
COMMRRCHER Moy 12, 1988
Mr. Edgar Booon Mrs. Constance R. Kincheloe
Mr. Dongld 5. B“. 5. Mr. -]mh A. Leafe
Mr. Jomes L. Dovideon, Jr. Mr. O Molbon
Mr. Joseph M. Gulffre Mr. S A, Muszelwhite
Dr. M. Phiimors Howlette Mr. Robert A. Quicke
Mr. H. A. Humplhwreys, Jr. Mr. Robert W. Smal ley
Mr. Herhert ¥, Kelly, Sr. Dr. Daphyne Saunders Thonmws
The Commonweolth Transportution Bowrd
Deor Members of the Boord

This document cantaing the Department of Transportation's recommended 1988-8%
fizal yeor budget for your approval.

The: total budget &s $1,814,157,500. This is 7.2% higher than the amount allocated
in the cawrent yeor. The increase is the result of greoter Tronsportation Trust Fund
revenues and the effect of mwltl-year vehicle registrations avthorized by the |588
General Assembly in 58 407.

The buwdget contimees ollocations for the enhanced management initiatives of the
Department of Transportation, Significantly, there Is o total construction allocation of
$902 milllon. This provides for a 21% Increase In primory, seconday ond wbon
construction funding over the current year. - This i3 doe to the expiratian of the
Critical Highway Funds (5B 79), o= thosé funds are now distributed through the
consiruction allocation formula

As a result of other 1788 General Assembly octlons, the Department will, for the
first time, incor indirect cost charges for services peovided by other les. The
budget Inchedes 528 million to meet this chifgatlan. Other octions of the General
Assemnbly vequired funding of 53.84 millan for the leaking undergremnd storage tonk fund
and $1.5 mililon for the workers' compenaation escrow occount. In oddition, allocations
1o the varlous progroms inchade the 3.5% pay increase for oll employess effective July I.

Finalty, funding for other modes of trawportation is provided through
Transportation Trest Fund allocations to the mass tronsit fund, oirport fund, ad port
1 will be glad to onswer mvy questions you may have concaming the overall budget.

5 s

Ray D. , Commissioner

¢t  Secratory of Tronspertation
and Public Safety TRANSPORTATION FOR THE Z15T CENTURY




TABRLE OF CONTENIS

SUMMARY OF REVENUES AND ALLOCATIONS
Highway Maintenanea and Operating rund
Transportation Trust Fund

ESTINATE OF REVENUES
Highway Maintenance and Operating Fund
Transportation Trust Ffund

RECOMMENDED ALLOCATION OF EETIMATED REVENUES
Higbway Maintenance and Operating Fund
Tranaportation Trust Fund

CETAIL DIETRIEUTION OF SPECIAL EESETON REVENDUER

Tranaportation Trust Fund

DETATL DISTRIHUTION OF NASS TRANSIT PROGRAN

Proposed Mass Transit Program

CAPITAL OUTLAY BUDGET
Transportation Trust Frund

CALCULATION OF FUNDS AVAILABLE FOR TRANSPER

HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTTION SUMMARY

Transportation Trust Fund
COMMONWEALTH TRANBPORTATION FOUNDS DISTRIBUTION

FOOTHOTES

11

i3
14
15
16
18

21

22

23
24

25

28

29

i1

33

35

g



SUMMARY OF REVENUES AND ALLOCATIONS




® ESTIMATE OF REVENUES
HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIKG FUND
FISCAL YEAR 1988 - 89

Odtver Hi Ugr ——
Revanumy Z.7%

. Unallotamed Bulunu 1.3% /

Imterstate Faderal 20.0%

STATE SOURCES

FueL Tax

MoTOR VEHICLE SALES AND Use
MoTOR YEHICLE LICENSES
OTHER HIcHuwAY UsSEr REVENUES
UNnALLOCATED BALANCE

TOTAL STATE SOURCES

FEDERAL AID
INTERSTATE FEDERAL AID
OTHER FEDERAL AXD
TOTAL FEDERAL AID

OTHER SOURCES
LocaL CONTRIBUTIONS
. TOTAL OTHER SOURCES

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

MLY. Fusla Tax 40.1%

dher Federsl 10.8%

$510, 469,000
182,740,000
116,972,000

34,943,000
16,983, 600
362,107,600

255,216,000
134,569, 000
389, 785, 000

21,600,000
21,600,000

$1,273,492,600




RECOMMENDED ALLOCATION OF REVENUES
HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE AND OPERATING FUND
FISCAL YEAR 1988 - 89

Manisnene 32.0% Finsacist Assistasnca To
/ Lecalilinn 11.4%
- ———=— Administration #4.5%
Supgort To Diher Stats
Agencies Z7% T ] T Al Others 0.8%
Mass Teansit 3.1% "/! :

\\ Tranafor To

Trust Fund 44.4%

OPERATING BUDGET

ADMINISTRATIVE AND SUPPORT SERVICES $58,410, 300
GrOUND TRANSPORTATION REGULATION 5,171,400
GrROUND TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM

PLANNING AND RESEARCH 1,862,600
HieHwaYy SYSTEM MAINTENANCE 419,205,400
GROUND TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM SAFETY 4,308,900
FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO LOCALITIES

FOR MAINTENANCE 144,766, 900
MASS TRANSIT ASSISTANCE 39,734,800
LAND MANAGEMENT 450, 400
TOTAL QOPERATING BUDGET 673,910,700
SuppPORT TO OTHER STATE AGENCIES 33,883,700
TRANSFER TO TRANSPORTATION TrRUST FUND 565,698,200

TOTAL H M 0 FUNDS ALLOCATED $1,273,492,600
7




@ ESTIMATE OF REVENUES
TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND
FISCAL YEAR 1988 - 89

HTmmhl Fr::‘Hi ]
mimiynzncy e g
Fard 51.1 T A

Unallocatmd Balemes 0.2%

. (Ocher Sparial Seasion
Aewenus 2. 7%

MLY. Fusla Tex 7.9%
Toll Faclitles 6.8% —

M.Y. Saloa and Uze 5.2%
Stwte Snlea amd Uan 19.1%

SPECIAL SESSION SOURCES

STATE SALEs aND UsE $211,800,000
M V SaLes anp Use 102,149,000
M Y FueLs 86,854,000
OTHER SPECIAL SESSION REVENUX 29,407,000
UNALLOCATED BALANCE - 2,605,900
TOTAL SPECIAL SESSION SOURCES 432,815,900
EXISTING SOURCES '
ToLL FACILXITIES 107,849,000
TRANSFER FroM H H O Funp 565,698, 200
@ TOTAL EXISTING SOURCES 673,547, 200

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES $1,106, 363,100

o 2




- RECOMMENDED ALLOCATION OF REVENUES
@ TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND
FISCAL YEAR 1988 - 89

Highway Systemn isition ard
. l:iriru'uﬂlnn 21% \\ .

- Trugt Fund
B —— Monegemsnt D.1%
MY~ Other Modez 5.5%

Ta fither State
r‘lﬂtﬂ'

. | Vatan gancies 0.3%
B ' Toll Facilities 11.3%
Capital Dutlay 0.7%

HIGHWAY SYSTEM ACQUISLITION
AND CONSTRUCTION $909, 062,800
ToLL FAcYLITY OPERATIONS 124,940,900
Mass TRANSIT 34,103,800
PORT AND PORT FACILITY ASSISTANCE 17,353,900
CAPITAL OuTLaY 7,249,800
AIRPORT ASSISTANCE 9,753,100
SUPPORT TO OTHER STATE AGENCIES 3.578,100
TrusT FUND MANAGEMENT 320,700
»+, ~ TOTAL FUNDS ALLOCATED $1,106,363,100



® GRAND TOTAL ESTIMATE OF REVENUES
HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE AND OPERATING FUND
AND TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND
FISCAL YEAR 1988 - 89

H.MLD. Fand Stetw Sources 471.5%

| — Local 1.2%
\ 2 T ToW Faclities 5.6%
Fedordd Nid 2165%
®
Special Spaslon Sowrese 23.9%
HHO FUND
STATE SOURCES $862,107,600
FEDERAL AID 389,785, 000
LocaL SOURCES 21,600,000
TOTAL H M 0 FUND , 1,273,492, 600
TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUKD
SPECIAL SESSION SOURCES 432,815,900
ToLL FACILITIES 107,849,000
. TOTAL TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND 540,664, 900

- ' GRAND TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES $1,814,157,500
_— 10




ESTIMATE OF REVENUES
HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE AND OPERATING FUND
TRANSPORTATION TRUST FLWD

1




NIGHIAT MAINTENANCE AND DVERATIIG FNY

PR TR L TP R TR AR R LY DL L D)

STATE BTN S Rrs
Hetor Yehicle Fusls Tax - DIW
metor Yahicle Fusis Tax - 05
Fiml fax - Total
Nator Vehiols Salsd wel Dad Tan
Intarnational Redietrazion Plan
Notar Vehiele Llcamses
Dwarlond Marwdta
Nilabis Fermit Foas ~ DOV
Ml ing PereiT Faae
Hghumy Porwit Fom
Brddga And Farry Tolls - Jessstoun
Lond and Sullding Rentals
Truck Weighing Fem
Liguidated banages - Welght Violuifone
Firaa for Littering Highueyn
Hiscwl Loy Severume
utdoor Advertlsim
Imarsgmey Novenus Trarefer - SOE

SUBTOTAL
Unallocatad Balsncs

TOTAL STATH RPVERE TUECEY

DEETEY
1MeT=38

12,768,000
1,718,000
432,453,000
170,971,000
25,542,000
0,582,000

1 ks, 0D
210,000
10,000

74,711,000

480, 447,000
29,743,000
510,459,900
182,740,000
29,179,000
116,972, 000
1,570, 000
210,000
740,000
1,050, 000
£50, 000
&,000

5,305, 000
1,000

a
113,000
1,757, 000

D65, 124,000
15, P48, 500

B4E, 107, 500

FHCREAR
{DECREASE)

75,925,000
2,058, 800
77,500,900 1/
11,760, 00
1,437,000
18,390,000 2/
124,000
10,000
30,000
47,000
220,000
o
.
375,000
.
{34, 000)
£h, DO
208,000}

110,413,000
16,543,600 1/

122, 394,400



ESTLMATE OF WEVIMALY
FISCAL TRAR 190 - 0

ELDGETED ENTIRATED
NTEHUAY MAIATENANCE AMD OPERATIMG RAR {corrtiresd) 104T-38 1988-g0
FEDERAL R1R
Intarscats Constiuction B19,501,000  NAT, 450, D00
Intarstate Discretfonary 147, 208,000 115,121,000
Interstate &K o, 005 000 S, TeE, DOl
Intarstata Tramsfars 184 000 3,842, 000
Intaratacs Total HL 0M.0 XS5, M4 003
Mirmloms AlLocachon 0 &, 195, 0
Cormat 1daced Primry I, 140,000 &0, 00, (G
Pural Escorslary 12,586, 000 12,683, 000
Ursan Fyate 13,432,000 ., 5046, 000
Mridge Raplecesnt 13, 15, 000 27, 713, 000
Hazard El{minstian 3,384,000 1,518,000
kail - Klghey Crossings 2,538,000 2, 7T0%, 000
Flaoning s Eessarch - WM 2,644,000 1,481, 000
Matro Flaming - PL 34,000 DoF, 03
Forast 1ighuays 51,000 7, 0a
uppore Sarvices : 94,000 173,000
il Comtimmnce Aseistence 500,000 TO0, 000
LNTA 3,240,000 ¥, 000, D00
Appalach len 5,434 ,0bn 1, bod,
Bargarcy aalivf 200,000 Q
FENA 300,000 a
Damsnakratian Prajacks - Canrgs P. Colmmn Brden 0 1,280, 00G
- Loanckes River Parksey ) ] &, 800, 00
TOTAL FEDERAL A1D 336,965,000 550, TN, 000
LOCAL EEVEMUT SOURCEN
Wb Domierustion Projecta 7,500,800 ¥, 600,000
ke Sharing 5,000,000 %, 000, (00
Conl Sivirance Tax Roads 2,000,000 &, D00, D0
TOTAL LOCKL MEUENUS EOLMCEY 21,500,000 21,400, 000
TOFAL W1GNGRY MAINTERAMCE AND OPSRATINO REVENRE 1,093, 778,000 21, £78, 402, 800

13

INCHEASE
(DECREASE)

%% 907,008 4/
{31,008, 000%
1,638,000
2,853,000
29,137,000
5,795,000
(2,08, 000)
2,000
CH34,000)
14,058,000
134,000
171,000
1,04T,800
54,000
256,000
77,800
200,800
(260,000)
£4,439,000)
200,000y
(590,000)
4,280,000
‘,m.m

52,820,000

109,000
=09, 34 b



EETIHATE OF REVENUER
FISCAL TEAN 1988 - B0

TRANERWTATION TRUST FUMD

B STING REVENUE 3URCES
Matar Yahlole Fusls Tax - Critioal Fura

Tall rFecdlitiss

TINAL EEIATING EEVERRE EOURLER

SPECTAL SEEETON REVEEE I0URCER
Motor Wehicla Fusle Tan
hoad Tax
Aviation Fuala Tan
Btate Coneral Yol and Ued TaN
Mot Wehicle Salet ancd Uga Ten
Motor ¥ehicle Fontul Tax

Licanss Fass
SUNTOTAL
[mtorant Earmnings
Matd Trarglt Fud
. Afrpert Pund
Port Fund
Highwey Fund
TUNTOTAL

TOTAL SPECTAL EERSTON NEVEWUE EOUBCEE

Unallocated Balancs

TOTAL TRANEPCETATIIN THEMT EEVEME

oW TOTAL REVEME - HISEUAY MATETEMANCY AMD
OFERATING A AN} TRAMFETETIN TRUST RAB

14

0
107,549, 804

107, 849,000

90,570,000
4,988,000
995,000
211,300,000
102,149,000
2,903, 0hd
16, Thé, 000
420,432,000

473,000
146,000
543,000

&,506, 000

9,758,500

438,290,000
2,408,900
$541), 556, 900

91,672,505,000 91,814,157, 700

($61,920,000) 1/
10,905, 800

(72,817,000}

3,274,000
{1,499, 800)
264,000
3,000,900
3,475,000
235,900
2,491,000 ¥
13,211,000

(734,500}
{199, 400)
£461,300)
3, 844,000)
£4,442,000)
10,540,000
2,008,900 3/

{955, DAL, 100}

121,474,500



RECOMMENDED ALLOCATION OF ESTIMATED REVENUES
HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE AND OPERATING FUND
TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND

15




S

RECOMNEMDED ALLOCATION OF EATIMATED REVEWUES

FISCAL YeAz 1083 - 39

MICHUAT MAINTENANCE A0 CRENATING MAD

ol e W

ADMINISTRATIVE D SUMMORT JERVICEY
canaral Menepesent sl Directfon
Aduinistration seed Buparvision
Pay lor Parforsandy
fbstatal ~ Ganerul Menagesant and Birection
Computer Services
Myaical Plant Sarvicad
TOTAL NI MIETRATIVE AND TUPPORT SERVICES

O TRANEPORTATION REAAYIN
Hobri Le Truek Walghing
Inzargiate Parsmnemt Truck el ghing
Prisgry Perosrand Truck Wefphirg
Trck Wohume and Weight Study

TINAL GRAND TRANEPORTATION BECULATION

RORE TEANEMMTATION FY3TEN FLANIIE Mih RECEMEN
1kd Reafatarca Teating
Aveearch Cowrmll - Adeindstration
Dbl Gouncii - Stete Bhisireh
TOTAL DETIED TRAMSPONTATION NTETEN
FLABMING AND REXEARCH

NIOMWAY JTSTEN MR INTERANCE
Inkaratake Maintersnce
Primary Maintarancs
Stawiery Raintsnance
Flood Earodney
TOTAL NIGHWAY STETEM MALNTERANCE

amioh TRANEFCRTATION FYITEN SAFETT

drourd Tranaportation Safety Besearch and Arslywis
TOTAL SROUMD TRAMEMIVIATICE SVETEN SARETY

L

ALLOCATED
19587-88

-

232,554,300
2,000, 000
5,558, 300
2,881,700
&, 174,000
&Y, 514,000

1,447,300
2,470,900
- 1,900

17,300
&,807, 500

131,200
a12, 200
 BA2, 000

1,806, 30

& 579,500
%3, 137,700
2,425, 100

247,000
395, 108, 300

4 33 300
i 324 300

RECOMNE WOED
1988-8%

£38, 077,600
2, b0, D00
40,077 800
11,255 400
7,047,300
55,410,500

1,5%,400
2,589,400
R, 00
17,500
5,171,400

BT, 00
1,009,200

(131,200) %/
PP
142,300

1,MI%, 700
13,944,900
11,215,500
857, 000
26,097,100

{15,400)
£13,400)



RECMEADED ALLOCATION OF EXTIRATED MEVEWUES

FIBCU. TEAR 1088 - W

ALLOCLTED RELCMERDED
HIGHWAY MAINTERANCE AMD DMIRATINE FIND {eottinued) 1907-28 1988-0
FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 1O LOCALITIES
FOR QROUMD TRANFPCHTATI(M
Financiel Asnistence far City Streat Falntsnsicd 10,008,000 124, 290 K00
Firancisl Aswiatones for Coumty Ased Palntananos
Arlington foumy T, 502, 100 h, 2T6, S0
Honrlco Esinty 9, &5, 000 10, 252, oy
Mubtotal - County Rosd Hefnteencs 17,452,100 18,507,100
TOTAL PEMANCIAL ASSLSTANCE TO LOCALITIES
FOR QROUMD TRANEPORTATLOM T, 545,100 L, Ts, DOG
MAGS TAAMEIT AQRIETANIH
szata Afd far Maaa Trama't B, 050, D 85 _ D4, 0o
b rgton Ratropod [tan Ares Trammit Comiesion 152, 008 155, DOD:
UNTA Orants 5, 208,000 3,04, X%
Exil contioumnca Aasiatance Erante 500,08 Tog,
PublLie Trmmportation - Bout ne Operatians 5,500 o, 00
TOTAL MASE TRANSIT ASEESTANCE 0. .M. 108 M. TH, MO
LAKD MANAGEMERT
Rigulution of Outdsor Adwertising 475,500 50, W00
TOWAL CAMD MAMAMIENENT - 13 30 50§00
CAPITAL EUTLAT 3,093,000 0
TONAL CAPLTAL CUTLAT 3,053,000 L
RPPORT 10 OTHER STATE AGENCIES
Aleohol Fusl Progection Incentive Fund 3,500,080 27,085 0DD
Dagaarcmint of Fdiecation 13,500 135,000
Marire Reasuress Commission 530,590 00, 300
Eacratary of Transpartation axd Public Gafety Th, 400 253,100
Daparcmeey af Sanaral sarvioas 4,800 N, 000
paparoeert of Agrizulcurs and Corsumar Sarvices 34, 000 3,000
bepartrnt of Law 959,500 733,700
Department of Staiw Fulice 2,005,400 1,55, 500
Chesnpaqks Rey Inktiatives 3,016, 800 3,350,700
TOTAL BUPPORT TO OTHER STATE MENCIER &0, 556,20 35, 385, 00
TOFAL ALLOGATICN FROM HIGUAT BAITTERANCE
ARD OPERATIREG Fumd ST, 992,300 YO, P04 AD0

17

AT2, 200
52, 0
Y,033, 008

2,721,800

o
4,000

268, XN
200, 008
%08
11,304

(3,10
{3,100

1,053, 000)
3,083,000)

(6,615,000}
13,400
€200}
7,700
34,000
21,000
(225,800}
(430,500}
342,900
£4,672,500)




RECOPMERIED ALLOCATION OF ESTIMATED REVEMUES
FIECAL YEAR 1988 - B

ALLOCATED  AECOMMEDED THERERSE
TRARSPOATATION TRUST FumD 1GAT-BE 198a8-2 (CEERERIEY
TEUIT RO MAEMZFENT
Dapurtumnt of La 140,040 0 %100, 000}
Deperumet of Tranaporeation 17,500 330,700 5,200
Bapartwent of Tresbucy 5,000 153,100 (41, P00}
Loaking Unsurground Btarage Tank fud b 3,435,000 5405000 &
TOTAL TRUST MLAD MAMAGEWST 2 50 3,808,300 3,194,300
MASE TRANELT
Spaclal Frogras %27, %00 511,450 C14, 300
Forsuls Awelwimcs 25,085,200 5,065,300 (P9, A}
Capltal Raslotence 4,797, T 5,525,500 (T, BI)
TOTAL MAEE TAaElT 35 190,330 T, 105,200 {1, P, by
ALEPCRT ARN1STANDE
Alr Carrler Airparts 4,1 300 3,001 20 (120, B003
Alr carrler and Ralisver Airports &, 021,860 3,001,200 (120, 600)
Guwral Aviation Afrporte 2,040,000 1,950,700 (50, 2003
TOTAL AIRPORT ABG|TASCE 10,054,500 9,755, 1 {301, 4003
. PORT AND PORT FACILITY ABSLSTANCE
Pirt Capital Facilithes 15, 3448 4D 15, 1X2, 404 {212, 8003
Prasarvakion of CapTeal Faelliciea 2,230,000 1,221,301 (P H
TOTAL PORT AMD PORT FACILITT ATN1ETANCE 17,595,400 17,355,500 Cie 1, B0l
TOLL FACILITY CPERATIONS
Moqurisition and Conatruction %5, KL Dod S8 404, oG 1%, 872, 0
Dbt fwrvice 12,944,004 11,450, 008 (1, 655, DO0Y
Malnberssew ared Cpsiratfon 14, 204, D00 2T.092,. 70 ¥, 005, 700
Tall rFeeiiftiax Ravelving Fund 42,240, D00 17.072. 009 &, 5, 00
TOTAL TOXL FAGILITY OPERATIONE WO, 40,000 T4, PG, Y00 26, T 000
CAPITAL QLTLAT X, 000, DOd T. No, A0 &, 249, EOD

AL |

1A




REMDMNEMDED ALLOCATICON OF EETIMATED REVENUES

FIFGAL TEAR 1538 - &0

TRARSPCRTATION TRUET KA (cortirmmdl

----------- I TN LR R R E L L L]

HIGHWMY ACDITSITION AMD COMITRUETION
ACCELE ROADE AND OTHEM CONETALCTION
lnoustrial Accmsa
Rpcraacional Accaan
Afrpert Accminh
lnoustrial Accsss Amlirosd Trscikn
afeantarnial and cultursl Arcess
Rurvaniua Bharing
Foal $rvorence Tox doade
Forast Hlginervyn
Incaratats Traafers
Appainchfan

Descrmbration Projsets - Gaorgs P. Colmmn Bridge
Roamalin Rivar Pariury

fotal ACCERE ASADE D DTHER COMITRUCTION

COMBTRUCTICH MAMMEEMENT
Cararal Manapament
Cormatruction Tralning - Supported fervices

FiraneTal Asaistance for Transportetion PlLeoning

Highusy Plenning and Asraarch
DOMSTRUCTION MARAGENENT

INTERETATE CONTTRUCTICM

MIMARY COMSTRUCT TN
Formula
TOTAL PRIMART CONETEUCT|OM

EECONDART CONETHUCTION
Formla

Unpavad Roads
TOTAL SGCOMNDARY CIMETRLCTION

URBAN EOMYTHICT [OM
Formla
Local Magch
TOTAL LABAN CONSTRUCTION
ERITICAL MI1GHWNT COMBTRUCTION
TOTAL HINEWAY ACCUESITION AMD COMSTEUCT IOM
TOTAL ALLOGATION FROM TIAMSPORTATION TRUST

GEARD TOTAL ALLOCATION - NIGRMY MALNTEMARCE AND
DPERATIEG RAD AMD TRANEPOATATION TRUET RAD

-
343
!

HEEEE

§..B88888.8888

20,857,400
&5, 000
1,4E5,, D00
[
31,907,600

164, D84, 500
164,034, 500

123, 024, 200
=, 2w
148,053,900

135,026,200
7,508, 000
130,526,200
7,20, 000

E52 981,500

R COMMENDED
-

15,000, 000
1,500, 00
S, (00
200, 060
500, 00D
10, (00, 000
#, 000, 000
o7, 000
2,882, 000
2, 005, 000
1,280,000
%, 800,000
39, 039,000

38, 04, 500
A15,000
1,178, 70
&, 124,000
46, T, 100

285, 777,000

199, 797 500
199, 797,300

149,848, 100
31, 266,200
187,114,300

149,840, 106
7,500, 000
157, 448, 100
(]

%07, 062,800

£1,019,480,700 $1, 106,365, 100

$1,662,083,000 31,314,157, 500

2,008,000
0
0
)

500,800 7/
0
0
286,900
2,458,800

£1,435,800)

1,280,000
4,300,900
10, 87%, o0d

9,111,800 B
30,000
LaRé, 3007
4,126,000
12,419,500

30,078, 00

13, 782,500
15, 782, 500

26,821,900
5,413, 500
32, 280,400

a5 21,900
106, b
26,921,900
£01,920,008) 17
58,101, 500

Wb, 4TZ,400

41 21,47, 500



DETAIL DISTRIBUTION OF SPECIAL SESSION REVENUE
TRANSPORTATION TRUST FRND




PETAIL DISTRIWTION OF EPECIAL GEESION EEVEEN
EECORMENDED ALLOCATECM CF GETIMATED BEVEWUES
FISCAL YEAR 1548 - B

TRANGPORTATION TRUET FLRD

TPECIAL JESEION REVENORE

Labiz Truat Fured Mgt
Lk lrg Unhirground Starags Tank Fundl

RET EFECIAL SEFEIDN EHVENN AVAILAHE KR DIFTRIETIM
INTHREST EARMINGY

TOTAL BWAILABLE KOk GiSTRIBUTION

DIETR]ENUITION
MASE TRANFIT ARSIITANTE (A.4X)
spaclal Fsion Ravenus
Crtaraat Enrnings
Eubtorkal
Lasa: Indireck Cont 0f
NET MASS TRARSIT AES|3TANCE

AINMORT ABEISTANCE {Z.4X)
fpaclal Eess!om Davera
Intarest Earnings

Bubtatal
Lexn: Indfrect Cost 9OF
MET AINPORT AEELETANCE

PORT AND PORT FACILITY ARSTSTANCE (4.2%)
Spuec |ul Sumia | o R
Inbaruit Exrnings
ustatal
Lesa) [ndréct Comt 97
MET PORT AND PORT FACILLTY ASE)STANCE

TOLL FACILITIEE RPVOLVING 97
Intarest farnings
AT Todd FREILITEEY REVDLVING

ALGHWY COMSTIGMTION ¢B5.DX)
Special Svowion REverue
Lasgs Indirmct Cosar %

HET NIGHUAY COMETRUCTLION

TOTAL DLETEIBUTION

ALLOCATED
1mr-8

O3, 241,000

04, 53,500
14,400,000

$18, 738,300

3.0,
1,200,600
35,190,800
L]

¥, 190,000

9, 704, W0
34,000
10,18, 5
a

19, Wk, 500

16,990, 400
60k, 500
17,595,400
D

17,595, 400

12,240,000
12,240,000

343,857,860
)
343,287, 500

M1, W58, 500

RECCNNERDED
100400

$420,452, 000

443,800
3,433,000

18,553, 200
9,738,000

43 11,300

3,57, %0
473,000
., 103,000
52,300
34,051,300

2,407,100
144, 000
B, 753, 108
15, 000

¥, 738, 100

16,810,900

s, 508, 40
3,3m
=3,573,200

418,311,200

15,211,000

¢, 700)

3,435,000 &/

12.01%,700
14,542,000}

LA

(¥, P00}

{738,500}

¢1,087,080)
52,580

£1, 139,580}

101,800}
(198, 800)
301, §04)
15, Dod
¥168,400)

¢i79, Fod)
81, 200>
€241, 500)
28,200
€57, TO0}

(3,444, 000)
C3p 004, 000}

12, bids, A0
521,200
12,173,408

7,572,708




DETAIL DISTRIBUTION OF MASS TRANSIT PROGRAM
HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE AND OPERATING FUND
TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND




DETALL SCETRINUTION OF MASE TRANNIT PROORAN
BECIBMEMDGT ALLOCATION OF ESTIRSTED REVENUEE
FISCAL TEM 170 - B0

ALLOCATER BECTMNNE D [MCAEARE
1087F-38 mL-e (DECAEASS }
PROPOSED MAGE TRANEIT PROGEAN
Horthern Virginde Traraporestion Comedssion S5, 8T 50, M1 8 6, T3, 998
Tidnatsr Triswportstian District Commisaion 1, OC8  E0 5,900 473 (102, 308
AMchmond Aree 4,51 L 4,080 698 {240 05}
Fenivmuls Treoportation Biatrict Coowisalon 2,366,715 240, TTS 151, 881
Roarolor Aren o0, 84 . 0,043
Lynchivry Arsa e I S 41T i3 ,558)
Tri-citise Arss 23,7 54,4500 13,088
Bristal Ares T, S 5,40 £, 340
Charlattasvllle Aran e N9 414,508 (1
Danwilis Area 305,562 . 5u {135, 04l )
Nom Urbmnltwd Aress 2,540,002 2,078,180 508,750
elcesharing Fropram dasistence: &9, 737 41, 515 I, 0k}
Euparinantal Publio Tranegortet1on
Amsistanss Prolects 540, T 550, s &, 1%
bl e Tramaportation Prowotion ek
Cpbrat | ora BoadYas 100, Y 3,50 16, 500)
Subtctal State Ald to Mess Transit 5,806,073 ™. 280,00 ¢k 0. 01N
teshington Mezropmliten dres Traembit Comedesfon 152, 000 134,000 &, D00
URTA Orants 1,5, 000 3,000,000 (M8, 000
il Continuerds AmisTance Erants 300, 0G0 o8, 000 i, om
Ml ic Trantpectation - Routine opsratlons © T BLA, K00 5.0
TOTAL CIFEINED ALLOCATION STO.54T. 0TS WL HLIMTIT
RADING BOURCES
unciwtrliuted Prioe Tesr Highwaey
maintarance and Operating Punds B v 801,204 228, 955
Urdfatr {bured Prior Yaar Baas Tranait Trmt Furss & 2k, F50 &5, 752 & A0, 350
uighwsy Mainrerance snd Opersting Pund ALLocwtlien 3o Ve3. 800 3o, 4AF4, D0 b, A1)
K Trarait Tt Funad Alleonkion H*'I'Hfm lhﬂhm Hﬂﬂ.n
TOTAL 570 54T 5TE WAL NP BSSE 4B STALETS



CAPITAL OUTLAY BUDGET

TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND




CAPITAL OUTLAY IUDEET
AECOMMENOED ALLOCATION OF EXTINATED REVEMAE
TRANEFDRTATION TRUST FUMD
FISCAL TEAR 103E - B¥

RECOMMERDED
-
FxDM TRAMEPORTATION TRUST FAD
coustaCTioN: CHEM[CAL STORME BULLOIR
Biptul Biatriet
1ndigmneres Arss Rendogarters =150,
Eroadford Arss Needguertoms % e
Egh Faint Araa Bascquarters 150,040
Tetwigll Ares Beadegmrters 150,080
Crimuie Args Nesdmuariers 155, Dad
Sainm MHatrice
FilLleville Aeaidency 185,000
Lynchbwrg Blatrict
dmharat Arsa Heodpmrtws 140,000
Nfcheend Cletrley
Qilwkl be Arka Bumlhusr-tars 100, W0
Focohontod Aldl HieiGuer bars 120,800
Fovhite Py ey 210,800
Bumt Storoge Ares Hembpasr-iers Sh, it
suffolk Dlacrict
martlett Ares Hesdguerterw ™, a0
Fradaricisbucg DletricE
Edgehill Arss Headquarters 75,00
Mathis Arsa Basdquartars 73,900
Rurgaan Aras Essdauartars 5. 300
Falmouth fub-Area Hemdoumrtaors 100 008
Cutpspar Districe
Cuckess Arsa Besdquarters . 5.008
Staunton Hacrley
Lursy Ares Fimchkpms terk 5,500
Barryvl | La/Route S0 200
Etanley Arem EEndquorisrs 107, 300
Falrfiald Arsa Mesdguartars 134,180
worthern Yirgtnin pinteict
AiLisbaro Arms Neadmuariwry 120,008
Fairfan drea Gesdguerters (Cemp 3 240,900
TOTAL COMETILCTICN: CHEMICAL STORACE EIILPINGE 2,72, 550




CAPITAL CUTLAY BUDGET
NECOMPESIED ALLDCATICN OF ENTIMAIED REVEMEE
TRASEFOULTATION TRUST Fumo
FINCAL TEAR TH - W

NECOMRERCED
1988-0
PROM TRANBPOATATION TRHT MO
ACQUEAITLON: LAND FOR EXPANEDON
Frfatol Dfatrice
Erciparchence A Eissckpus rows =2, 00
falem Diutrict
Ok Avea BaQUArTars 22 300
Ventw Ares Weadquarters 5,300
Ireirg Aras Hastkpmrtars 14, 500
Lynehburg pigtriet
Lynchborg Oiwerict Lot &2 ,.080
Jtaaton Dlatrlet
Wars fpringa Ares Nestrparcars 17,200
Pokte Crark Jtorage Let ] 15,000
TOTAL MOUTELITIONI LAND PON BOOPANETOM 15 500
Y COMETRUCTION BOUTAMENT ETOWAGE HU]LDINGESSEOFE
arlacel Dimtrict
Fattoreryilla Ares Nescopmrtars 254,200
Al chaored Biakriet
Pocuboitinl Aree Hidqussrters Fied 000
tuMolk OTuirfee
Swithiield Ares Hesdogurters 167 400
PFrenklfn Ares Neadoquarters 118, 304
Fraderickaburg District
mmfard Ares Esachpfariems 126,300
HiddLiti Addi Hiikpartari 137,200
Etmntan bistrict
Gremavilils Arsa Inaceortwrs ' 143,200
Northarn ¥irginde District
Falris Atee LasiyusrTors 491,000
TOTAL ECGLIIFMENT STORREE BUILDINEN/2HOPT 1,773,100



CAMTAL CUTEAY MDEET
RECOMNENDED ALLUCAT (G {F EETINMATEC REVERESR
TRANEMETATION THMT AED
FIXCAL YRAL TRSR - B9

FROM TRAMSPORTATION TRLAT AMh
MNEW CONETRUCTIDM: CFFICE BUILIFINGE ANS ADWITIONS
Batan Dintriat
chrintfawburg Resldency

Rifalk Distriat
auffaik Dlptriet Lat

Cuipepar ®istrict
Cul papor RmsTeanoy

Etaunton Blatrict
armwravilie Ares Expdpartary
LUrsy Ardd HMdqUIrTiS

TOTAL OFFIZE BULLDINGE AMD ADD-[TIONE

MEW CONETRUCTION: SH0M ADBITIOMS
Lynchburs District
AmharaE ReRidency

Frader lekaburyg Diskriet
Bead Ford Ares Hemkpuartsrs
MEILADSNEE AFSE HomiFpmrears
TOTAL S0P ADDITIONS
EU COMSTRUETION: SAINT STORAGE BULLD]waE

Al chmored Biatrlet
Richkeor Diacrice Lo

Frtericiopbary Mukrice
Tippohormeek Arsa Heackpmrters

Culpspar Histrict
fulpeper District Lot

Stmunion DFaerlee
¥arona Arsa Hemdperters
Ftaphara City Area Radquartars
Triangle Aren Keodouartars
TOTAL FAINT STORAGE WILMINGE
CAPITAL CUTLAY RERERVE

TOTAL AN TEANSPOETATION THMET B

17~

2413, 908
300,008
401,808

63,600

B.400
1, AE2 Y00

57,50
508
x5 ,800

102 4350

$7, 24¥, 800



CALCULATION OF FUNDS AVATLABLE FOR TRANSFER
FROM
HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE AND DPERATING FUND
TO
TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND




nes
st

CALONATICE OF PAMDE AVATLARLE MOk TRAMFER
HACTDMENED ALLDEATIGH OF EATINATES REVISES
FibGAL WEAN 199 - W

HIGEIT MAINTEMANCE AND OPERATING PO

AEVIBRE AVALLANLE FOR ALLOEAT Honl
TOTAL 3TATE ERME SCLBEEE
TOTAL FEPERAL AID
TRTAL LOGAL BN EOLMCES

TOTAL REVENUN AVAILANLE FOR ALLDCATICH

ALLICATED 10N NESHNY MATNTERMICE M OPERATING FUWD
G FTATE EPVEELN ELECER
FRON MEOENAL At
N LOCAL REVSKE SOURCEL

TOTM ALLUCATES Fo NIGKERY MAINTELARCE
AR DPRRETIRG b

TRANEFERRES TD TRANEFORTATION TRUNT FAD
ITATE HVEER TRAMFERED
FEMNAL AlR TRANFENRGR
LOCAL RIVERN TRAKTFENREY

tofhl TRASEFERARD TO0 TRABDFORTATION THHET Al

5,353,700
352354, 00
¥1, 308,000

20,183, 700

L, W, 400
380, 75, b0
21,500, Dod

1,273,602, 400

155,013, 308
385 DES OB
21,800, 008

#3545, 408, 708

T, M, 600
52,620,000
400,800

1, 51, 400

N 20T, 108

1,450,508
1,755,008
108, 00K

$148, 514, 508




HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION SUMMARY
TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND

|



HIGAY CONSTAUCTION MARY
RECOMMENDED A LOCAT [OW OF EXTINATED REVEMKES
FINGAL TEAR TIER - W

ALLOCATED ESTIRATED FECREARE
TRARSFOLTATION TRET FLED 1E7- 88 1wi-e CDECREARE )
INTEASTATE COMETRUCTION
Briatol District $5,410,000 59,260,000 42, 130,000}
toiom Dintrict ¥, 00, 000 400,000 (3,30, D0in
Lynchviary District == - bkl
Mickmond &istrict 4,907,000 #7 BO5, 000 22,900, 000
Suffolk Dlutrict 137, TET 300 e, 548, 00 11,804 080
Fredaricksiurg bistrict 12,550,000 10,307, 000 (12,055,000}
culpepwr D1 atriar 132,000 A3, 008 (29, 0N}
SEaunken blatrict 1. T, 000 5, 755,000 ¥, 000
Northesn Virginta Bistrict W A 00 15,180,000 150, D)
TOTAL INTERATATE COMITHMET (M M8, 752,000 235, TFT,.000 3, 0,006
PRIMART CORETMICTION
srigtal Bintrict 27 Gk 080 B,05,0m ¥, i D
Salas Districe 20,084,000 26,5k, 000 A, 53, D0
Lynchinrg Dlwtrict Vi, ATS, 000 2,419,008 4,778,000
Hchmond Olntrint 21,088,500 1,003, 004 LRL.N
audfelk bistrict 15,555,000 16,453,000 3, 79,000
Frocér fekabiurg DIstrizk 14, 130, D0l 19,085,000 4, 104, 000
Culpepor Dletrice 14, 757, G 17, 752,00 &,950,900
staumton District 15, 098, 000 4, 254, 000 1,905,000
Mortharm ¥irginie Bistrice 18,531,000 0,580,000 &, 026,000
TOTAL PRIFART COmbiRucTioN 14,039,000 199, 70T, 00D & 985, D0O



NIGHUAY CONETRUCTION FUMMART
EECOMMENDED ALLDCATION OF ESTIMATEO REVEMUES
FIFCAL YEAR |58 - DY

ALLOCATEN EST [MATED TMCREARE
TRANIPORTATION TRUST RAD {contimmd) 1984700 - {DECREASE
SECONCARY COMETRULTION
srintol platrict $19, 207, 235 2,17, 53, 066, 0
talam District 17,713,990 1,03, 561 31,528, 352
Lynsiburg Distrier 15, 78,0 18, 3%, 2T 2,543 YL
Aichmond Distrfct 22,198,470 27, T, 998, TV¥1
Suffelk Diatriat 9,0M 338 1,.30.8T L., 059
Fradaricshurg Blatrict 10, 126, 12,997,992 2,271,171
Culpapar District 10,018,820 15,008, f6l 2,178,000
Ftewnton Bletrict 13,298, i%2 16,213,600 2,015,140
lu'ﬂlnrn ¥Yirginia Diatrict 32,39, 244 &0, 0%, o 7813 459
TOTAL SECOMDARY LOMETRLCT ICN WA 355,500  1E1,114,300 -3 ]
UREAN CONSTAUCT 0B
Mistel Dintrict 3,701,143 &,4F1,000 750,437
Bulam Plwtrice 12,511,785 15,1135 ,1000 2,53, 214
Lynchbary Bistriet &, 605,572 9,141,000 1,554,624
Nl cheord Blusrick 18,679,977 19,400, D0Q 2.7, 13
Suffolk Dintriet an, 57e, 314 75,555, b 13,079, a4
Frederickainmg Dlstriet 1.2, 28& 1,204,000 Ly 1
Cxipepar Distrlot 2,18, 11] 3,200,080 11,9
Taurtan bMatrict T.400, 168 8,751,080 1,534,852
Sorthern ¥irginie Dfstriet 11,006, T 14, B89 000 3000 MP
TCTAL LARAN CYWBTRUCTISN 123, 02, 200 1%, B2, OO b, 821 B0



COMMONWEALTH TRANSPORTATION
FINDS DISTRIBUTION




HOLYWY GL BT = —_—
o ) e ||
CUGRMIM Gl KD — CUNMEAIGK ST (2) KV Ao v
IR Y L _
AN FENIAE NOBIE TYEEME ATY) T SR YR
ST NOWSTILIENDIWON J 3 M H N (RONTN SENA TLLENC ]
BN el SEYN "W (L) AIWDIIE
AN
(LTS |
[
i
E.___ e
WA [

D L0 o 1ol Ll S s ™ NOULTBLLENDD rr
E:i;? RITFRTTD ™= _ sl _ fa—— s
l ] | 1 . | |

_ 300N IOMID ._ —
1 |
ANNd 1SNYL NOLIYLIHOJSNYHL
[
o
w HOLLARNENOOHON
wn
[Honck s wmoyman]  [womms wsaesso uor]  [oursow ne svuma] [ o ctumase v sowanen oo |

6% — 8RG1 UYIA TYISU
NOLLNAIMLSIA ONNd 1SNEL NOLLY.JHOJSNYYL



ONMd 1SNUL NOUYINOJSNYHL

Ol H3JSNYUL
SONMS SNINIYNIY

ALLNE T
AL ‘Ervismta
TRLIYFEDDIVILL ML
53 S2NAEN ¥ MOl Y L Ll )
‘ELOY IERUE MALEAE
RO ol NaLEY 1 NDdriven
FRNGRIERY "WML TN

SIANHIATY
T @NNd ONUYNIO

ANY JDNYNIINIYM AYMHO

62 — FWE61 MYIA VOSH
NOLLNAIY1SI ONNd

SNILYY340 ANV JONYNILNIVA A¥YMHOIH






1/

)

L)

®

FOOTHOTES

Tha 1908 Regular Geseion of the Gerseal Assevbly setablished the Crivicel
Nighuey fund {CEF], with an walration dace of June 30, 198E. A& lare
portfon of the revenue Intrakas is the CHF reves dapesited ' the
ghwey Mainteranren and Operating Fumd (480) .

The 1988 denaral Assashly Beasion outhorizsd sult!-yeer registration

for motor vehicles through snactwent of BF 07 (Chapter 704). The iotal ravens

inarsasa 1n satisared at %163 million for both funds.

The umlistates balance I The reconciled mmount of the setusl revaruss
racetvad and sgunditires made veraus the ewiissted revenuss and
rampective slloenifoms for the pravious flacil year.

This umllocated lares 1n from FY .

The Interstnts Comtiaction allocation for FY B7 rafleats the cofrect
spportionment received by Virginie. The silacaxion for FT $ reflects the
roductions virginia received upon pesssge of the Surface Traneportwtion snd
unifarm Relocetion Aymistance Act of T98F.

Thin program s no Longer dafimad &8 8 resesrch program, ut & Ealntsnance
oparations funchlon.

chagtar 500, Part 3-1.01 L, of the 196 Gsvarsl Assesbly, requires this
aliocation of 254 willion far trarafer to the Jtate Treaury.

The 198 cereral Aszeably swended fection T.1-221.1 to inclute Bowvtenntal aned
and Cultural Aerass Noads. [tem ramber 5539 [n Chapter 00 previded Tor this amou.

1neiudas 815 siilion transfer to the 3tata Trewsucsr for the Sorkeen'a

Comparciat fan sscrow scxount raquirsd in chapber 300, Pert -1 1, oF the 1038

Sanarel Jussrbly.

Chapter B, Part 3-1.01 &, of the 1588 Cenerel Asoashly resuires Tndiret
et paymanta For servicod parforomd by other aawicise. The figurss are
calovinted upen tha parcantaps of reverul dich projram comprisss of tim
Comppérnial| th Traraportacion Funds.






